MSG

e Manuel de l'utilisateur
® Manuel de pieces

Operator’s manual
Parts manual e

Pulvérisateur agricole Agricultural sprayer

R190- K380 - RI6S

f \ MS Gregson Inc.

4300 Vachon
Drummondville
Qc, Canada, J2B 6V4

Tel. 819-474-1910
Fax 819-474-5317

info@msgregson.com

\ / www.msgregson.com

A120-0038 REV1







ISG

MS GREGSON

Felicitations pour
votre nouveau
pulvérisateur

MS Gregson

Si vous suivez bien les instructions
de ce manuel, cet équipement MS
gregson vous donnera plusieurs
années de bon service. Chaque
unité est entierement monté et
testé a l'usine.

Congratulations
for your new

MS Gregson
Sprayer equipment

If you follow the directives of this
manual, this MS Gregson equip-
ment will give you many years of
good service. Each unit is fully set
up and wet tested at the factory.

3/105


trudelj
Zone de texte 


POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE MS POUR PULVERISATEURS

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Les pulvérisateurs fabriqués par MS Gregson Inc. sont garantis,
a l'acheteur initial au détail, comme étant exempts de vices de
matériaux ou de fabrication pour les délais spécifiés ci-dessous.
Les conditions d'utilisation normale conformes aux instructions
décrites dans le manuel de l'utilisateur s’appliquent. Cette garan-
tie limitée est sujette aux exclusions ci-dessous énumérées. Elle
est calculée a partir de la date de livraison a I'acheteur initial et
s'appliqgue aux composantes originales seulement. Les piéces
remplacées sous cette garantie jouissent du délai restant de la
garantie pour les composantes correspondantes.

GARANTIE DE 1 AN SUR LES PIECES. 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D'OEUVRE
Les composantes, excluant les accessoires mentionnés cides-
sous et les items d'entretien courant mentionnés ci-dessous, sont
couvertes par une garantie de 1 an sur les pieces et la
main-d’oeuvre.

GARANTIE OFFERTE PAR D’AUTRES MANUFACTURIERS
Les moteurs électriques ou a essence, batteries, pneus, jantes,
controleur de taux ou autres items dont le manufacturier offre
directement une garantie, sont réparés dans un centre de service
autorisé du manufacturier correspondant. MS Gregson Inc. ne
peut offrir de garantie sur ces items.

EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE

+ Ajustements de routine et articles d’entretien courant tels
que lubrifiants, courroies, boyaux, joints toriques, tamis de
filtre, fusibles, systémes d'étanchéité de pistolets.

+ Réparations requises suite a une collision, un accident, un
choc, un abus, des modifications apportées a I'équipement
sans autorisation, une installation inadéquate, un mauvais
entretien, une utilisation contraire aux directives fournies
dans ce manuel ou au bon sens commun.

+ Réparations requises suite au gel ou a I'exposition a des
produlits corrosifs.

* Réparation requises suite a des fluctuations de tension
électrique d'alimentation.

+ Réparations requises suite a une alimentation insuffisante
en eau ou a une eau de mauvaise qualité.

+ Dommage aux cultures dd & un mauvais calibrage ou
usage de I'équipement.

+ Dommage aux cultures ou déversement dii a un bris de
composante et/ou un accident.

* Frais résultant de I'arrét de I'unité durant une réparation ou
pour toute autre raison.

* Frais de transport et/ou de déplacement.

EXECUTION DE REPARATION PENDANT LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE
Pour obtenir le service de garantie sur des piéces garanties par
MS Gregson Inc.. pendant la période de garantie, vous devez
montrer a votre concessionnaire

MS WARRANTY POLICY FOR SPRAYERS

LIMITED WARRANTY

The sprayers manufactured by MS Gregson Inc. are warran-
ted, to the original purchaser, to be free from defects in mate-
rials and workmanship for the periods specified below. Normal
use conditions, according to the instructions in the operator’s
manual, apply. This limited warranty is subject to the exclusions
listed below, is calculated from the date of delivery to the
original purchaser, and applies to the original components only.
Parts replaced under this warranty will assume the remainder
of the corresponding part's warranty period.

1 YEAR PARTS, 1 YEAR LABOUR WARRANTY

The components, excluding accessories listed below and
normal wear items listed below, are warranted for 1 year on
parts and labour.

WARRANTY PROVIDED BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS
Motors, engines, batteries, wheels, rims, rate controller or other
items which are warranted by their respective manufacturers,
are serviced through these manufacturer's local authorized
service centres. MS Gregson Inc. cannot provide warranty on
these items.

EXCLUSIONS OF WARRANTY

* Routine adjustments and normal maintenance items
such as lubricants, belts, hoses, O-rings, filter screens,
fuses, gun seal kits.

* Repairs required as a result of collision, accident,
bumping, misuse, modifications made to the equipment
without authorization, incorrect installation, lack of
required maintenance, use contrary to the instructions
included in this manual or to the common sense.

* Repairs required as a result of freezing or exposition to
corrosive products.

* Repairs required as a result of voltage fluctuations of the
electric supply.

+ Repairs required as a result of insufficient water supply
or poor quality water.

+ Damage to crop due to wrong calibration or incorrect
use of the equipment.

+ Damage to crop or spill due to components failure
and/or accident.

+ Additional charge resulting from paralyzation and repair
of the equipment.

+ Transportation and/or travelling.

EXECUTION OF REPAIRS WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD

In order to obtain warranty service on items warranted by MS
Gregson Inc. within the warranty period, you must show to
your dealer a proof of purchase. If the equipment is perma-
nently installed, repairs will be carried

4/105


trudelj
Zone de texte 


une preuve d'achat de votre équipement. Si I'équipement est
installé de fagon permanente, les réparations seront effectuées
sur place par le concessionnaire. Pour obtenir le service de
garantie sur les composantes garanties par d'autres manufactu-
riers, votre concessionnaire peut vous aider a obtenir ces
services dans un centre local de service autoriseé.

Le concessionnaire a la responsabilité d'effectuer les réparations
couvertes pendant la durée de la garantie.

Ces réparations se feront & I'atelier du concessionnaire pour les
équipements mobiles ou chez le client au choix du concession-
naire ; le client au détail a la responsabilité d'apporter son équipe-
ment chez son concessionnaire.

Les pieces changées sous garantie deviennent la propriété de
MS Gregson Inc.

LIMITE DE LA RESPONSABILITE

La responsabilité¢ de Pulvérisateur MS Gregson Inc. pour les
dommages particuliers, accidentels ou conséquents est expres-
sément déniée. En aucun temps, la responsabilité de Pulvérisa-
teur MS Gregson Inc. ne peut excéder le prix d’achat du produit
en question. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE TIENT LIEU DE TOUTE
AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE D'’ADAPTATION POUR UNE
UTILISATION PARTICULIERE. Pulvérisateur MS Gregson Inc.
n'autorise aucune autre partie, incluant les concessionnaires MS
autorisés, a faire toute représentation ou promesse au nom de
Pulvérisateur MS Gregson Inc. ou a modifier les termes, condi-
tions ou limitations d'aucune facon. Il est de la responsabilité de
I'acheteur de s'assurer que I'installation et I'utilisation des produits
MS Gregson respectent les codes locaux. Bien que MS Gregson
Inc. tente de s'assurer que ses produits rencontrent les codes
nationaux, elle ne peut étre responsable de la fagon dont le client
choisit d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.

out on the spot by the dealer. For warranty service on compo-
nents warranted by other manufacturers, your authorized MS
Gregson dealer can help you obtain warranty service through
these manufacturers’ local authorized service centres.

The dealer has the responsibility to carry out repairs within the
warranty period.

Repairs will be done at the dealer’s repair-shop for mobile
equipments (or at your site upon dealer choice); the purchaser
has the responsibility to bring his equipment to his dealer's
repair-shop.

The parts changed under warranty become the property of MS
Gregson Inc.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

MS Gregson Inc. liability for

special, incidental, or consequential damages is expressly
disclaimed. In no event shall MS Gregson Inc. liability exceed
the purchase price of the product in question. THE WAR-
RANTY CONTAINED HEREIN IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. MS Gregson Inc. does not authorize any other
party, including authorized MS dealers, to make any represen-
tation or promise on behalf of MS Gregson Inc. or to modify the
terms, conditions, or limitations in any way. It is the buyer's
responsibility to ensure that the installation and use of MS
Gregson products conforms to local codes. While MS Greg-
son Inc. attempts to assure that its products meet national
codes, it cannot be responsible for how the customer chooses
to use or install the product.

5/105


trudelj
Zone de texte 


HIVERNEMENT

Rincer tout le systéme a I'eau propre.

Déconnecter la succion sous le
réservoir et a l'entrée de la pompe.

Déconnecter les sorties de la pompe
allant a l'agitation et aux fusils ou
enrouleurs.

Faire tourner la pompe, régulateur
relaché, pendant une minute.

Verser de l'antigel a l'entrée de la
pompe et arréter le moteur lorsque
I'antigel sort a la sortie de la pompe.

Dévisser le fitre de  succion
complétement.

Souffler de l'air sous pression dans le
boyau de I'enrouleur, en maintenant le
fusil ouvert, jusqu'a ce que toute I'eau
en sorte.

Enlever le manometre a pression et le
remiser a dans un endroit hors du gel.

WINTERIZATION

Completely rinse the sprayer with clear
water.

Disconnect the suction hoses under
the tank and at the inlet of the pump
(truck mount sprayer only).

Disconnect all the hoses at the outlet
of the pump to agitator and to the hose
reel.

With the unloader released, let the
pump running for one minute.

Fill the inlet of the pump with anti-
freeze, run the pump to have enough
anti-freeze going out at the outlet of the

pump.
Remove the filter bowl.

Blow air in the hose of the hose reel,
open the gun, to drain all the water
from the hose.

Remove the pressure gauge and store
it away from frost.

A2_Hivernement Bilingue 2014/09/15

6/105



CALIBRATION DE RAMPE VERTICALE CALIBRATION FOR VERTICAL BOOM
NO. MP-5150 NO. MP-5150

2 barres verticales de 5 buses chacune no. 1.5 2 vertical booms, 5 nozzles each no. 1.5

CHARTEDE DEBIT / FLOW CHART

Buse / Nozzle GPM - I/min

no. 1.5 100 psi

1.0mm, 1t* .27 gpm - 1.02 l/min A1 gpm - 1.56 l/min S53gpm-  2l/min

1.0mm, 1.5t* 3gpm - 1.14 l/min 49 gpm - 1.75 l/min 59 gpm - 2.24 l/min

1.5mm, 1t* A45gpm - 1.7 l/min .68 gpm - 2.56 l/min .94 gpm - 3.54 l/min

1.5mm,15t* Sgpm- 1.91/min .76 gpm - 2.87 |/min 1.05 gpm - 3.92 I/min

* = tour d'ouverture de la vis sur chaque buse t* = opening turn of the screw behind each nozzle

Note : Le débit étant dépendant de I'ouverture de la Note : The flow depends on the opening of the screw

vise derriere la buse, pour plus de précision, behind the nozzle, so for more precision, mesure
mesurer le déebit de quelques buses dans un the flow of a couple of nozzles in a calibrated jar.

récipient calibré.

GPM = US gal./min.

A) COMMENT TROUVER LE DEBIT REQUIS PAR BUSE? A) HOw TO FIND THE DESIRED NOZZLE FLOW RATE?
Formules : Formulas :
GPMT = GPAXxMPH xW GPMT = GPAXMPHxW
5940 5940
GPMT = US gal./min total GPMT = total boom US gallons per minute
GPA = USgal/acre GPA = USgallon per acre
MPH = milles al'heure MPH = miles per hour
W = Largeur entre les 2 rangs, en po W = Distance in inches between rows
GPM = GPMT =+ nb de buses GPM = GPMT =+ Qty of nozzles
GPM = US gal/min/buse GPM = US gallon per min. per nozzle
B) COMMENT TROUVER LES GAL/ACRE B) How TO FIND THE GPA
Formule : Formula :
GPA = 5940 x GPMT GPA = 5940 x GPMT
MPH x W MPH x W

C:\DOCUME~N\TRUDELJLOCALS~N\TEMP\12\IMPRIMEMANUEL\CALIBRATION RAMPE VERTICALE.DOC
7/105



Bati et réservoir pour petit remorqué
Frame and tank for little trailer

R3807LE)—100G
R765

\PULVAG\MULTIPLE\R765
DATE: 2004-09-28 PAR py: E.L.
REV: 2010-03-31 PAR/BY: D.T. ‘ #REV: 0

#REC.. RE-R380/MS-BR380ASS

RE-R765 / MS-BR765ASS

RE-R190 ‘ APP:

8/105




BOM RE-R190
REVISION 2
Desc. Francaise Bati et réservoir pour petit remorqué, 190 litres
English Desc. Frame and tank for small trailer, 50 gallons
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MS-BR190R2-G Bati remorque 190 litres (gris) Trailer frame 190 liters (gray)
5 1.00 AC-PCO05019S Rés. rect. 190 |, 50 gal., 19"x23"x38" poly. Rect. tank 190 |, 50 gal., 19"x23"x38" poly.
6 6.00 SN-TS198 Courroie sécurité noire 1 15/16" larg. Polyester strap 1 15/16" width
7 4.00 MS-ACO01 Attache courroie universel Universal strap attachement
8 1.00 MP-5041061 Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2" Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2"
9 1.00 RA-5034P Adapt. de rés. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny Tank adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny
10 1.00 JB-RB10034NY Réduit 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt céd.80 ny Reducer 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt ced.80 ny
11 1.00 JB-33710019 Jet agitateur Jet agitator
13 1.00 MS-SF3244043A-N Support filtre mp-324...3x9" (noir s.1.) Filter support mp-324...3x9" (s.g. black)
14 1.00 MS-PS338 Poignee serrage 3" x 3/8" inox. 3" x 3/8" ss tightning handle
15 1.00 MS-TS17Y Tube support 17y 17y support tube
16 1.00 AU-DECR190 Autocollant R190, lettres de 3" R190 decal, 3" letters
17 2.00 MO-CP12 Cotter-pin 5/32 x 2 Cotter-pin 5/32 x 2
18 2.00 BT-FW1SAE Rondelle plate 1" Flat washer 1"
19 2.00 CA-18758 Roue 18"h x 5.38"la x 8" arbre 1" Wheel 18" x 9.5" x 8",1" shaft
1

9/105




BOM RE-R380
REVISION 4
Desc. Francaise Bati et rés. pulv. rem. r380 380 |, 100 gal.
English Desc. Trailer sprayer tank and frame r380 380 I, 100 gal.
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
5 1.00 NO-42835 Rés. rect. 380 |, 100gal., 30"x30"x38", poly Rect. tank 380 I, 100gal., 30"x30"x38", poly
6 10.00 SN-TS198 Courroie sécurité noire 1 15/16" larg. Polyester strap 1 15/16" width
7 4.00 MS-ACO01 Attache courroie universel Universal strap attachement
8 1.00 MP-5041061 Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2" Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2"
9 1.00 RA-5034P Adapt. de rés. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny Tank adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny
10 1.00 JB-RB10034NY Réduit 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt céd.80 ny Reducer 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt ced.80 ny
11 1.00 JB-33710019 Jet agitateur Jet agitator
13 1.00 MS-SF3244043A-N Support filtre mp-324...3x9" (noir s.l.) Filter support mp-324...3x9" (s.g. black)
14 1.00 MS-PS338 Poignee serrage 3" x 3/8" inox. 3" x 3/8" ss tightning handle
15 1.00 MS-TS17Y Tube support 17y 17y support tube
16 1.00 AU-DECR380 Autocollant R380, lettres de 3" R380 decal, 3" letters
1

10/105




BOM MS-BR380ASS

REVISION 2

Desc. Frangaise Bati pulv. r380/ pneus et cric
English Desc. R380 spr.frameftires and jack
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description

1 1.00 MS-BR380-G Bati remorque 380 litres carre (gris) Trailer frame 380 liters (gray)

2 1.00 MO-LT2103 Jack 2000 Ibs 10" maniv.cote Jack 2000 Ibs 10" side handle

3 2.00 AU-45047H-S Pneu 23/10.5R12, 6 plis traction a pelouse Tire 23/10.5R12 6ply turf

4 2.00 MS-H1200 Moyeu 01200 Ibs, 5B/4.5/2.5 Hub 01200 Ibs, 5B/4.5/2.5

11/105



MSG

MS Gregson Inc.
4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM
REVISION

RE-R765
1

English Desc.

Desc. Francaise Bati et rés. pulv. rem.R765, 765 | 200 gal.
Trailer spra yer tank and frame R765 765 |, 200 gal.

Réf. Quantité Produit

Description frangaise

English Description

1 1.00 MS-BR765ASS
5 1.00 NO-42837

6 12.00 SN-TS198

7 4.00 MS-AC01

8 1.00 MP-5041061

9 1.00 RA-5034P

10 1.00 JB-RB10034NY

11 1.00 JB-33710019

13 1.00 MS-SF3244043A-N
14 1.00 MS-PS338

15 1.00 MS-TS17Y

16 1.00 AU-DECR765

Bati-pneus-cri / pulv. ag. r765, pour rés. carré
Rés. rect. 765 |, 200gal., 37"x37"x48", poly, couvert 16"
Courroie sécurité noire 1 15/16" larg.

Attache courroie universel

Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2"

Adapt. de rés. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny

Réduit 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt céd.80 ny

Jet agitateur

Support filtre mp-324...3x9" (noir s.1.)

Poignee serrage 3" x 3/8" inox.

Tube support 17y

Autocollant R765 lettres 3"

Frame-tires-jack / ag. sprayer r765, for pco tank
Rect. tank 765 |, 200gal., 37"x37"x48", poly, 16" lid
Polyester strap 1 15/16" width

Universal strap attachement

Anti-vortex assy 1 1/2"

Tank adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"fnpt ny

Reducer 1"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt ced.80 ny

Jet agitator

Filter support mp-324...3x9" (s.g. black)

3" x 3/8" ss tightning handle

17y support tube

Decal R765 letters 3"

12/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


MSG

MS Gregson Inc.
4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM MS-BR765ASS

REVISION

1

Desc. Francaise Bati-pneus-cri/ pulv. ag. r765, pour rés. carré

English Desc. Frame-tires- jack / ag. spra yer r765, for pco tank
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MS-BR765R2 Bati pulvérisateur agricole R765, pour rés. carré R765 sprayer frame, for pco tank
2 1.00 MO-LT2103 Jack 2000 Ibs 10" maniv.cote Jack 2000 Ibs 10" side handle
3 2.00 000-035 Pneu 11L-15 8 plis+blanc clair 8-15 6B/8/6, OSET 1" Tire 11L-15 8 ply+clear white 8-15 6B/8/6 OSET 1"
20 12.00 BT-LN38 Ecrou freiné nylon 3/8 unc Locknut nylon 3/8 unc
20 6.00 AU-UB3834 Boulon en U, carré 3/8 x3x 4 Sq u-bolt 3/8 x 3 x 4
20 6.00 MS-CPBU3I Contre plaque boul. u 3" int. 3" int u-bolt counter-plate
21 2.00 MS-ESSBR765ASS Essieu + hub 6 tr.x 5000 Ib Axel+hub 6 holes x 5000 Ibs

13/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


| eso|dx3 [ ¥P'00} LIDV-SN
1-1:6d [ 0 :AoY [ 10/11/2002
wse'Q0L LI9V-SN
4 91SH-vVd 4
3 ANOLOLT3-ar 3
O oY #

(82)

NCL-A1

‘19

14/105



BOM
REVISION

MS-AGITO050

0

Desc. Francaise Boyau d'entrée pour agitation 1/2"
English Desc. 1/2" hose for agit.

Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
30 1.00 JB-EL1012NY40 Adapt. coudé 1"mnpt x 1/2"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"mnpt x 1/2"hb ced.40 ny
31 2.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8" Collar 3/8" x 7/8"
32 8.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi

15/105




POMPE A ROULEAUX AVEC FILTREUR

il

ROLLER PUMP WITH FILTER

L

MS-ASPP1

RE-PBP40
RE-PBP20

Vers

o =
-
ol o [
\ [
of o
\
\
g — L | |
7777777 |
[
I
T \
5 4 2 3 |
|7 - — — — — — -] ‘
¢ 7 |
9 10 9 | | |
__ __ o o Jf o o \
= |
Vers Contrdle — // - ‘
To control - _ R S
|
=15 ‘
‘ Vers Contréle o
‘ To control ‘ | !
| /12 ‘
‘ [ [
. 14— B o |
| T
‘ (9 °o o] 14
[ [
I W\ [
I 16
| [FRO] <20
Controle - - -
ntrol

To cq

=20

[

RE-P12VA sans fixation(#20)
RE-P12V

\PULVAG\PORTE\POMPE\P6500

DATE: 1999-04-12 PAR by G.L.

REV: 2006-10-18 PAR/BY: G.L. ‘ #REV: 3
#REC.. RE-P6500C

RE-P7700C RE-P12V RE-P12VA

RE-PBP20 RE-PBP40 ‘ APP:

16/105




Q MS Gregson Inc.
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM
REVISION

RE-P7700C

3

Desc. Francaise Pompe 7700C, pulvérisateur porté, aspiration 1"

English Desc. 7700C PUMP, 3 PTS HITCH, 1 " SUCTION
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 100 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
2 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acierino  x.11/16" x11/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 11/2"
3 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC st yle"j" Green hose st yle"j", 1", pvc
4 1.00 JB- IMBO808N Y40 Adapt. droit 1" mnpt x 1"hb céd.40 ny Straight adapt. 1" mnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
5 1.00 MP-S301320PP Valve a bille 2v 1"fnpt n y, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1"fnptn y,EPD M seal
7 1.00 AU-8110009 Filtreur 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 Ibs/po2,50 mailles Strainer 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 psi, 50 mesh
8 100 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
9 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acierino  x.11/16" x11/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
10 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC st yle"j" Green hose st yle"j", 1", pvc
12 1.00 JB-7700C Pompe arouleau 14 gp m a540rp m, 200 Ib/po2 inter mitent Roller pu mp 14 gp m at 540 rp m, 200 psi inter mitent
14 2.00 JB-EL3410NY Adapt. coudé 3/4" mnpt x 1"hb céd.80 ny Elbo w adapt. 3/4" mnpt x 1"hb ced.80 ny
15 1.00 JB-13210013 Adapt.pto multi speed 15/16" Pto multi speed adaptor 15/16"
16 1.00 MS-S6500A Support ass po mpe 6500-7700 Pump support ass. 6500-7700
20 1.00 AU-DECHRO Autocollant huile po mpe a rouleaux Decal,"oil/roller pu mp

17/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Q MS Gregson Inc.
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM
REVISION

RE-PBP40
2

Desc. Francaise Pompe BP40F, pulv. porté asp. 1" filtre 1"
English Desc. BP40F PUMP, 3 PTS HITCH, 1" SUC

Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
2 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acier inox. 11/16" x 1 1/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
3 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC style"j" Green hose style "j", 1", pvc
4 1.00 JB-IMB0808NY40 Adapt. droit 1"mnpt x 1"hb céd.40 ny Straight adapt. 1"'mnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
5 1.00 MP-S301320PP Valve a bille 2v 1"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1"fnpt ny, EPDM seal
7 1.00 AU-8110009 Filtreur 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 Ibs/po2, 50 mailles Strainer 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 psi, 50 mesh
8 1.00 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
9 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acier inox. 11/16" x 1 1/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
10 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC style"j" Green hose style "j", 1", pvc
11 1.00 CO-BP40/15F Pompe a membrane 40 I/min 215 Ibs/po2, 13/8f Diaphragm pump 40 I/min 215 psi, 13/8f

18/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


BOM RE-ASPP1

REVISION 2
Desc. Frangaise Pulv. porté asp. 1" filtre 1"
English Desc. 3 PTSHITCH, 1" SUC
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
2 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acier inox. 11/16" x 1 1/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
3 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC style"j" Green hose style "j", 1", pvc
4 1.00 JB-IMB0O808NY40 Adapt. droit 1"mnpt x 1"hb céd.40 ny Straight adapt. 1"mnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
5 1.00 MP-S301320PP Valve a bille 2v 1"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1"fnpt ny, EPDM seal
7 1.00 AU-8110009 Filtreur 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 Ibs/po2, 50 mailles Strainer 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 psi, 50 mesh
8 1.00 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
9 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acier inox. 11/16" x 1 1/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
10 3.00 LV-1PVC Boyau vert, 1", 85 Ib/po2, PVC style"j" Green hose style "j", 1", pvc
1

19/105




Unité de pompage
Pumping unit

Note:

-Pompe MC25, ajuster le moteur a 2800 tr/min
-MC25 pump , adjust the engine at 2800 rpm
-Pompe D30, ajuster le moteur a 3450 tr/min
-D30 pump , adjust the engine at 3450 rpm

PulvCOM\Pc\UMP_MO1

DATE: 2004-10-13 PARILy: E.L.

REV! 2010-03-29 PAR[,' D.T. [ #REV: o

#REC.: MS-MC25H4(GC,GX) / MS-BP105HGX

MS-APS41(H4,H55,H5GC) / MS-D30(H4,H55) / MS-MC25H4TE

MS-APS(519H,6111H,7111H) | APP:

20/105



BOM MS-MC25H4GC

REVISION 0
Desc. Frangaise Unité pompage MC25, Honda GC160, 6 gpm, 350 Ib/po2
English Desc. MC25 pumping unit, Honda GC160, 6 gpm, 350 psi
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 HO-GC160QHC Moteur 5hp, arbre horizontal Honda engine 5hp, hor. shaft
2 1.00 CO-5011/201 Boite d'engrenage pour pompe MC254T, 4.33 a 1 Gear box for MC254T pump, 4.33 to 1
3 1.00 CO-MC254T Pompe membrane MC25, 6 gpm, 350 Ibs/po2, régul, pr MC25 diaphragm pump, 6 gpm, 350 psi, regulator, for gear-box
1

21/105




Q MS Gregson Inc.
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM MS-APS41H5GC
REVISION 0

Desc. Frangaise Unit¢é APS41-5hp honda GC160, 11gpm, 400 Ib/po2
English Desc. APS41 pump, 5hp honda GC160, 11gpm 400 psi

Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 HO-GC160QHC Moteur 5hp, arbre horizontal Honda engine 5hp, hor. shaft
2 1.00 CO-5005/216 Réducteur 6.44 a 1/ pompes APS41 (3/4") Gear reducer 6.44 to 1 / APS41 pumpes (3/4")
3 1.00 CO-APS41 Pompe a membrane 11 gpm, 580 Ibs/po2, nue Diaphragm pump 11 gpm, 580 psi, 6h,sh.
4 1.00 CO-1204/457 Régulateur pour APS31-41, 2 sorties 1/2" Pressure relief valve / APS31-41, 2x1/2" outlets

22/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


MS-D30H55

REVISION 2

Réf. Quantité Produit

000 4 BT-516112

000 4 BT-FW516

000 4 BT-LW516

000 4 BT-N516

001 1 HO-GX160K1QX
003 1 JB-9910D30GRGI
000 1 JB-IMB0404BR
000 1 JB-KFM0404BR

Description Frangaise
Boulon 5/16 x 1 1/2" nc plaqué

Rondelle plate 5/16"

Rondelle frein 5/16 plaquée

Ecrou 5/16" plaqué

Moteur 5.5 hp Honda, oil alert

Pompe a membrane D30

Adapt. droit 1/2"mnpt x 1/2"hb céd.40 br.
Adapt. coudé 1/2"mnpt x 1/2"fnpt céd.40 br

English Description
Bolt 5/16 x 1 1/2" nc plated
Flat washer 5/16

Lock washer 5/16 plated

Nut 5/16" plated

5.5 hp Honda engine oil alert
Diaphragm pump D30

Straight adapt. 1/2"mnpt x 1/2"hb ced.40 br.

Elbow adapt. 1/2"mnpt x 1/2"fnpt ced.40 br

23/105



POMPE CENTRIFUGE AVEC FILTREUR

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP WITH FILTER

o 5
‘ 13@
\
— \; - - - -
H H j
|
\
|
\

L |
5\+ o a ‘
12—m7D

A} =" |
\
- | — — *ﬁ]”mfﬂ’
N
] ] 3 4 10 \
RE-PCENHY o T o T - 6
| %eg | 14—
[ 23 1 ‘ 13 B [1]
$ 22 19 20 19 21 N \
= |
O X
'Clo = |
O = |
RE-PCEN

RE-PCEN9403

Sortie
Qutput

Entrée
Input

RE-PCENPO

=19

|
| |
O ‘

I

ﬁ,PULvERBATEUR MS Inc.
MS SPRAYER Inc.

PLAN MONTAGE\PulvAG\Porte\Pompe\PCEN

DATE: 1999-12-04 PAR/BY: G.L.

REV: 2006-03-21 PAR/BY: D.T. ‘ #REV: 1

#REC.: RE-PCEN

RE-PCEN9403

RE-PCENHY / RE-PCENPO | APP:

24/105

APPROUVE LE: 2006-03-22 09:07:20 PAR: LANOIEG



MSG

MS Gregson Inc.
4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM RE-PCENPO

REVISION

0

Desc. Frangaise Moteur a essence et pompe centrifuge

English Desc. Gaz engine and centrifugal pump
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description

1 1.00 JB-LL112NY Adapt. coudé 1 1/2"fnpt x 1 1/2"fnpt céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 1 1/2"fnpt x 1 1/2"fnpt ced.80 ny
2 1.00 JB-M1120NY Mamelon court 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"mnpt céd.80 ny Close nipple 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"mnpt ced.80 ny
3 1.00 MP-S301500PP Valve a bille 2v 1 1/2"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1 1/2"fnpt ny, EPDM seal
4 1.00 JB-IMB1212NY Adapt. droit 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb céd.80 ny Straight adapt. 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb ced.80 ny
5 1.00 MP-G40004 Gasket 1" 1" gasket
6 3.00 LV-112PVC Boyau vert renf., 1 1/2", 70 Ib/po2, succion Suction hose 1 1/2", green

10 2.00 DA-HS24 Collet 1 1/16" x 2" Collar 1 1/16" x 2"

11 1.00 MP-2200601 Adapt. droit 1 1/2"mnpt céd.40 ny Straight adapt. 1 1/2"mnpt ced.40 ny

12 1.00 MP-210060 Capuchon 1 1/2"fnpt céd.40 ny Plug 1 1/2"fnpt ced.40 ny

13 2.00 DA-MH4 Collier de serrage 7/32" x 5/8" Collar 7/32" x 5/8"

14 8.00 LV-142N Boyau noir, 1/4", 200 Ib/po2, 2 plis Black hose, 1/4", 200 psi, 2 ply

15 1.00 JB-EMB0102BR Adapt. coudé 1/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb céd.40 br Elbow adapt. 1/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb ced.40 br

16 1.00 JB-EMB0102BR Adapt. coudé 1/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb céd.40 br Elbow adapt. 1/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb ced.40 br

18 1.00 JB-IMB1208NY Adapt. droit 1 1/2"mnpt x 1"hb céd.80 ny Straight adapt. 1 1/2"mnpt x 1"hb ced.80 ny

25 1.00 BJ-205PO Pompe centrifuge 2" poly. seule, 5 v, (pour mot.5.5hp) 2" poly cent. pump only, (for 5.5hp engine)

26 1.00 HO-GX160K1QX Moteur 5.5 hp Honda, oil alert 5.5 hp Honda engine, oil alert

27 1.00 JB-EL200150NY Adapt. coudé 2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb ced.80 ny

28 1.00 JB-RB200112NY Réduit 2"mnpt x 1 1/2"fnpt céd.80 ny Reducer 2"mnpt x 1 1/2"fnpt ced.80 ny

25/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Pompe BP, pulv. rem, aspiration 1 1/2"
BP pump, trailer sprayer, 1 1/2" succion

ﬂ,PULVERISATEUR MS Inc.
MS SPRAYER Inc.

\PULVAG\REMORQUE\POMPE\R765BP75R1

DATE: 2007-11-05 PAR i D.T.

REV: 2010-01-28 PARL :DT. [ #REV: 0
#REC. RE-R765BP75R1

| APP:

26/105



MSG

MS Gregson Inc.
4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM RE-R765BP75R1

REVISION

0

Desc. Frangaise Pompe BP75, pulv. porté asp. 1 1/2" filtre 1 1/2"

English Desc. P765 PUMP, 1 1/2" SUC 1 1/2" FIL TER
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MS-SC17Y30 Support de controle 17y longeur de 30" 17 y control support lenght of 30"
2 2.00 DA-HS24 Collet 1 1/16" x 2" Collar 1 1/16" x 2"
3 2.00 LV-112PVC Boyau vert renf., 1 1/2", 70 Ib/po2, succion Suction hose 1 1/2", green
4 1.00 MP-S301500PP Valve a bille 2v 1 1/2"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1 1/2"fnpt ny, EPDM seal
5 1.00 JB-M1120NY Mamelon court 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"mnpt céd.80 ny Close nipple 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"mnpt ced.80 ny
6 1.00 BJ-LS15050 Filtreur en Y, 1 1/2", 50 mailles Y type filter, 1 1/2", 50 mesh
7 1.00 CO-BP75/20 Pompe a membrane 75 I/min, 18gpm,215 Ibs/po2, 1 3/8 Diaphragm pump 75 I/min 18 gpm,215 psi, 1 3/8 "
8 1.00 CA-PTO0319 Arbre pdf 19", 1 3/8" x 1 3/8" 6 cannelures, série 20 Pto shaft 19", 1 3/8"6sp x 1 3/8"6sp, series 20
9 1.00 JB-EL112NY40 Adapt. coudé 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1 1/2"mnpt x 1 1/2"hb ced.40 ny
10 1.00 MP-1166401 Adapt. coudé 1 1/2"pfbsp x 1 1/2"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1 1/2"hb x 1 1/2"fnpt ced.40 ny
11 2.00 DA-HS24 Collet 1 1/16" x 2" Collar 1 1/16" x 2"
12 2.00 LV-112PVC Boyau vert renf., 1 1/2", 70 Ib/po2, succion Suction hose 1 1/2", green
13 1.00 MS-SPR19A Plague support de pompe BP75 BP75 pump base plate
14 1.00 MS-SPR19B Tube support de pompe BP75 BP75 pump base tube

27/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Cont. man. 290 Ib/po?
17L man. cont. 290 |b/po?

POMPE
PUMP

\PULVAG\PORTE\CONTROLE\PCM17

DATE: 1999-04-12 PAR by G.L.

REV: 2008-02-11 F’AR/BY: D.T. ‘ #REV: 1

#REC.. RE-PCM17134

RE-PCM17112

| APP:

28/105




BOM RE-PCM17112

REVISION 0
Desc. Frangaise Cont. man. 290 Ib/po?, sortie 1/2", retour 1'
English Desc. 171 man. cont. 290 Ib/po?, 1/2" outlet, 1" ret.
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 3.00 JB-IMB0604BR Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 1/2"hb x céd.40 br. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 1/2"hb x ced.40 br.
1 3.00 JB-IMBO606BR Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb céd.40 br. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb ced.40 br.
2 1.00 JB-VMMOOO6NY40 Bouchon 3/4"mnpt céd.40 ny Plug 3/4"mnpt ced.40 ny
3 1.00 JB-025FF00300 Cadran mont. vert. 1/4"mnpt 0 a 300 Ib/po2x21/2"| br Top mount gage 1/4"mnpt 0 to 300 psi x 2 1/2"l br
4 1.00 JB-EL3410NY Adapt. coudé 3/4"mnpt x 1"hb céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 1"hb ced.80 ny
5 2.00 AS-3740 Collier de serrage mikalor / boyau 1" Mikalor collar / 1" hose
6 6.00 LV-12N300 Boyau noir, 1", 300 Ib/po2, 2 plis Black hose 1", 2 ply, 300 psi
7 1.00 MS-17L Cont. man. 3 sect. avec traitement anti-corrosion 3 sect.3/4"boom control
8 1.00 JB-SE34NY Adapt. coudé 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt ced.80 ny
9 1.00 MS-SC17Y Support de controle 17y 17y control support
10 1.00 MS-846034300 Régulateur 3/4" x 300 Ib/po2 Regul.ator 3/4" x 300 psi
11 1.00 JB-IMB0608NY40 Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 1"hb céd.40 ny. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny.
1

29/105




Cont. man. 171, pulv. porté pompe cent.
171 man. control, 3 pts hitch centrifugal pump

ﬂPULVERISATEUR MS Inc.
MS SPRAYER Inc.

\PULVAG\PORTE\CONTROLE\PCM17C

DATE: 2004-07-07

PAR :ELL.

REV: 2004-10-18

PARL ‘EL. \ #REV: 1

#REC.:

| APP: };(_

30/105

APPROUVE LE: 2004-11-03 13:09:32 PAR: LANOIEG



MSG

MS Gregson Inc.
4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada

MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM RE-PCM17C112

REVISION

2

Desc. Frangaise Cont. man. 17I, pulv. porté pompe cent.

English Desc. 171 man. control, 3 pts hitch centrifugal pump
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
4 1.00 MS-17L Cont. man. 3 sect. avec traitement anti-corrosion 3 sect.3/4"boom control
5 1.00 JB-VMMOOO6NY40 Bouchon 3/4"mnpt céd.40 ny Plug 3/4"mnpt ced.40 ny
6 3.00 JB-IMB0O606BR Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb céd.40 br. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb ced.40 br.
6 3.00 JB-IMB0604BR Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 1/2"hb x céd.40 br. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 1/2"hb x ced.40 br.
7 1.00 JB-CP26387100 Cadran mont. vert. 1/4"mnpt 0 a 100 Ib/po2x21/2"s br Bottom mount gage 1/4"mnpt 0 to 100 psix2 1/2"s br
8 1.00 BJ-RN100075 Mamelon réducteur 1"mnpt x 3/4"mnpt céd.80 ny Nipple red. 1"mnpt x 3/4"mnpt ced.80 ny
9 1.00 JB-SE34NY Adapt. coudé 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"fnpt ced.80 ny
10 1.00 MP-1164251 Adapt. coudé 1"pfbsp x 1"hb céd.40 ny Elbow adapt. 1"fnpt x 1"hb ced.40 ny
11 1.00 JB-IMBO606NY40 Adapt. droit 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb céd.40 ny. Straight adapt. 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"hb ced.40 ny.
12 2.00 DA-SHAS16 Collier de serrage en acier inox. 11/16" x 1 1/2" Stainless collar 11/16" x 1 1/2"
13 3.00 LV-12N Boyau noir, 1", 150 Ib/po2, caoutchouc 2 plis uni Black hose, 1", 150 psi, rubber smooth 2 pli
14 1.00 JB-EL1010NY Adapt. coudé 1"mnpt x 1"hb céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 1"mnpt x 1"hb ced.80 ny
15 1.00 MP-S301250PP Valve a bille 2v 3/4"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 3/4"fnpt ny, EPDM seal
16 1.00 JB-M3400NY40 Mamelon court 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"mnpt céd.40 ny Close nipple 3/4"mnpt x 3/4"mnpt ced.40 ny
17 1.00 MS-SC17Y Support de controle 17y 17y control support
18 1.00 AU-8110009 Filtreur 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 Ibs/po2, 50 mailles Strainer 1" mbsp x 1" mbsp, 290 psi, 50 mesh
19 1.00 JB-RB1141NY Réduit 1 1/4"mnpt x 1"fnpt céd.80 ny Reducer 1 1/4"mnpt x 1"fnpt ced.80 ny
20 1.00 JB-SE114NY Adapt. coudé 1 1/4"mnpt x 1 1/4"fnpt céd.80 ny Elbow adapt. 1 1/4"mnpt x 1 1/4"fnpt ced.80 ny
21 1.00 MP-S301320PP Valve a bille 2v 1"fnpt ny, joint EPDM Ball valve 2v 1"fnpt ny, EPDM seal

31/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


CHHNGLY-SIN | HP'CHHING 1 H-SIN

1-1:6d [ [EEY [ 91/20//002

wse'gyHINGLY-SIN

1v1i3a

14 vii8e-14d YA
4 9lGNT-19 9¢
4 91GN-14 g€
4 9LSM1-14d e
143 9lSM4-19 €€
4 cllolg-1d ce
4 2daozydg-sin 1€
14 vIM4-19 0¢
14 yvleelivian-ny 6¢
6 ANPL1952d40-Ar 8¢
6 dd38¢¥61d40-49r Lc
24 9SH-va 9¢
I O¥ANCL1-9r S¢
[o]% VINT-19 e
4 yevi-19 €¢
4 INGdININGHO-ON 144
4 00082210051 3-SN 24
14 8EN-1d 0c
14 8EMT-14d 6l
4 8ENT-149 L
[44 8EM4-19 9l
4 98¢-19 Sl
4 SL1Egd-NS 143
S Nooszleeseee-ar €l
14 Noosllelseee-ar 4%
6 cLiLostiiro-ar b
4 00cda-SN ol
4 a51d9-Sn 6
I VvGlda-sin 8
kel 89y #

. 09dd6.08-ar

(. 961) 3 NiLZL-SY L
(. 991) 3 NiLZL-SY 9
(. 961) 3 NiLZL-SY S

w6 4 NLZL-SVY 14
.« PIE 8L 4 NLZL-SVY €
.« PIE 8L 4 NLZL-SVY 4
.« PIE 8L 4 NLZL-SVY 4
.« PIE 8L L NLZL-SVY L

N 0 ‘1o #

32/105



HNOZY-SIN |

HP'HINOZH-SIN

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

[ 90/¥0/0102

wse'HNO0ZH-SIN

.J G -
o1d ne o2/
A P bord :W@@@\\ i Ba&@
J8/E Z€
: gl
— I
@@ 12 g [ wouE9L L
4 viige-19 1€
z olsNT-1a|  o¢ Tvi3a
z 91GN-19 <1
z 9L5M1-19 ve
i 9LSM4-19 €
z zLL916-19 4> ®
z zyaozya-sn Le
4 yLMI-19 o¢ o)/ dl/ ...zx|vw
4 vizziivian-ny 62
4 ANPLLOSZdO-ar 8z
4 yd3ser6Ldo-ar Iz ©@2 05dd6.08-8r
9z 9SH-va 9z
L OVANZLL-ar 14 . § .
ol viNTLa| v ,
4 vevi-lg| ez DZAY
z INSAININGHO-OW 44 %\//’\
z 00082210051 3-SN (4 //v g
4 8EN-1d 0z
4 8EMT-1d 6l
z 8eNT-19 Ll
44 8eMd-19 9l
z 98¢-19 Sl . 0L2) 3 NiLZL-SY L
4 GL1gY-NS vl (. 991) 3 NiLZL-SY 9
8 NooszlLezseze-ar €l (. 012) L NLZL-SY S
4 NOoS}LELSzZz-ar 4 w6 z NLZL-SY 4
4 ZLLOSLLLrO-ar L .« PIE 8L € NLZL-SY €
z 00zdg-SN oL .« PIE 8L z NLZL-SY z
z a0zyg-SN 6 .« PIE 8L z NLZL-SY z
L V0ZHg-SN 8 .« PIE 8L L NLZL-SY L
0 oy # 1 0 o #

33/105



APPROUVE LE: LE: 2004-04-12 11:00:51 PAR: LANOIEG

W dav | (22) 2/ LIAINZTY-3Y
v
(81) 2/ LYAINSLY-3Y

(.0€) 2/ LIAWOESH-3Y (GL) 2/ LYAINGLY-TY “OTIY #

2 A | 79 M 21-v0-p002 AT

‘ad Mava 10502661 :3Lva

LHANSLTHNLONHLS\IdNVHDVATN

Ul 43AVHdS SIN

"Oul SN YNALVSIYIANTING

m = L ——= o

oM—=g

ONIA104 TVIILY3AA “S1 ‘NO0F ONIAT104 TYNNYIN
.2/} "Aoq 0z ne sjaf g 108s ¢ G| "WoA “uew adwey

4d38€¥6Ld0-4Ar ZL
ANL119G2d0-ar

&

W8/€ T X.Z/L L X ,8/E W/MyMy/an Z
W€ X2 X ,8/€ U/My/my/gn N\

; ol

wooq ,0¢ /,0¢ ddwe

e

F_‘ —= [

0l —=

ANLLL9GZdO-ar ¢}

an <— M

™ —=0

34/105



M QG MS Gregson Inc. BOM MS-R15MVR1
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com REVISION 0
Desc. Francaise Rampe manuel 15' verticale, bo yau 1/2" ass., 9 buses aux 20"
English Desc. 15" manual vertical fold boom, 1/2" hose, 9 nozzles at 20"
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 2.00 MS-BR7MC Extension rampe r18mv-r22mv Boom extention / r18mv-r22mv
2 2.00 BT-FW34SP Rondelle plate 3/4" ID, 2" OD Flat washer 3/4"
3 2.00 AU-SQ11212 Bouchon 1 1/2-12, carré en plastique Square cap plug 1 1/2"-12
4 2.00 MS-F42790 Ressort 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" spring
5 2.00 MS-FR0012 Gond 3/4" x 20", filet Threaded 3/4" x 20" hinge
6 2.00 MS-BR7MB Pivot rampe manuelle 7m 23" manual boom hinge
7 1.00 MS-BR7MA Centre de rampe 15' a 22' Boom center 15' to 22"
8 2.00 MS-BR7MD Chaine et crochet / r15 a r22' Chain and hook / 15'-22' boom
9 4.00 BT-LN34 Ecrou freiné nylon 3/4 unc Locknut nylon 3/4 unc
10 49.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi
11 18.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8" Collar 3/8" x 7/8"
12 9.00 JB-QJ111SQ112 Support 1 1/2" tube carré / trou carré Square bracket 1 1/2"
13 6.00 JB-22252312500N Support moule/ jet 2 entrées 1/2" Moulded holder/ jet 2 inlet 1/2
16 3.00 JB-22251311500N Support moule/ jet 1 entrée 1/2 Moulded holder/ jet 1 inlet 1/2
17 2.00 SN-4055 Bumper rubber Bumper rubber
18 2.00 AU-HP0612 Goupille 3/8" x 3" longueur utilisable Pin 3/8" x 3"
1

35/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


M QG MS Gregson Inc. BOM MS-R18MVR1
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com REVISION 0
Desc. Frangaise Rampe manuel 18' verticale, bo yau 1/2" ass., 11 buses aux 2
English Desc. 18' manual vertical fold boom, 1/2" hose, 11 nozzles at 20"
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 2.00 MS-BR7MC Extension rampe r18mv-r22mv Boom extention / r18mv-r22mv
2 2.00 BT-FW34 Rondelle plate 3/4" Flat washer 3/4"
3 2.00 AU-SQ11212 Bouchon 1 1/2-12, carré en plastique Square cap plug 1 1/2"-12
4 2.00 MS-F42790 Ressort 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" spring
5 2.00 MS-FR0012 Gond 3/4" x 20", filet Threaded 3/4" x 20" hinge
6 2.00 MS-BR7MB Pivot rampe manuelle 7m 23" manual boom hinge
7 1.00 MS-BR7MA Centre de rampe 15' a 22' Boom center 15' to 22"
8 2.00 MS-BR7MD Chaine et crochet / r15 a r22' Chain and hook / 15'-22' boom
9 4.00 BT-LN34 Ecrou freiné nylon 3/4 unc Locknut nylon 3/4 unc
10 52.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi
11 22.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8" Collar 3/8" x 7/8"
12 11.00 JB-QJ111SQ112 Support 1 1/2" tube carré / trou carré Square bracket 1 1/2"
13 8.00 JB-22252312500N Support moule/ jet 2 entrées 1/2" Moulded holder/ jet 2 inlet 1/2
16 3.00 JB-22251311500N Support moule/ jet 1 entrée 1/2 Moulded holder/ jet 1 inlet 1/2
17 2.00 SN-4055 Bumper rubber Bumper rubber
18 2.00 AU-HP0612 Goupille 3/8" x 3" longueur utilisable Pin 3/8" x 3"
1

36/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


M QG MS Gregson Inc. BOM MS-R22MVR1
I 43’0.0 rue Vachon, Drummpndville QC J2B 6V4, Canada REVISION 0
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com
Desc. Frangaise Rampe manuel 22' vertical, bo yau 1/2" ass. 13 buses aux 20"
English Desc. 22' manual vertical fold boom, 1/2" hose, 13 nozzles at 20"
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 2.00 MS-BR7MC Extension rampe r18mv-r22mv Boom extention / r18mv-r22mv
2 2.00 BT-FW34 Rondelle plate 3/4" Flat washer 3/4"
3 2.00 AU-SQ11212 Bouchon 1 1/2-12, carré en plastique Square cap plug 1 1/2"-12
4 2.00 MS-F42790 Ressort 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" spring
5 2.00 MS-FR0012 Gond 3/4" x 20", filet Threaded 3/4" x 20" hinge
6 2.00 MS-BR7MB Pivot rampe manuelle 7m 23" manual boom hinge
7 1.00 MS-BR7MA Centre de rampe 15' a 22' Boom center 15' to 22"
8 2.00 MS-BR7MD Chaine et crochet / r15 a r22' Chain and hook / 15'-22' boom
9 4.00 BT-LN34 Ecrou freiné nylon 3/4 unc Locknut nylon 3/4 unc
10 55.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi
11 26.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8" Collar 3/8" x 7/8"
12 13.00 JB-QJ111SQ112 Support 1 1/2" tube carré / trou carré Square bracket 1 1/2"
13 10.00 JB-22252312500N Support moule/ jet 2 entrées 1/2" Moulded holder/ jet 2 inlet 1/2
16 3.00 JB-22251311500N Support moule/ jet 1 entrée 1/2 Moulded holder/ jet 1 inlet 1/2
17 2.00 SN-4055 Bumper rubber Bumper rubber
18 2.00 AU-HP0612 Goupille 3/8" x 3" longueur utilisable Pin 3/8" x 3"
1

37/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Bati de rampe manuel 28', R85F 17 jets au 20", 1/2"
28' manual boom frame, R85F 17 nozzles at 20", 1/2"

2X
RAMPE FERMEE
0

% 1
S Y Y R R
I R S (R R
A B A A A A A B
2
m =—— 4 am 4 4 ——= am
= 5 -5 5—=
@ <=4 -4 4 = am
A= B=

_ /f/,PULVERISATEUR MS Inc.

MS SPRAYER Inc.
\PULVAG\RAMPE\STRUCTURE\R85FR5
DATE: 1997-04-27 PARL G.L.
REV: 2002- 11-04 PAR by P.B. ‘ #REV: 3

# REC.: RE-R85FR5

38/105

| APP@[

APPROUVE LE: 2003-03-20 09:04 PAR: HOUDEB



M QG MS Gregson Inc. BOM MS-R85FR5
I 43’0.0 rue Vachon, Drummpndville QC J2B 6V4, Canada REVISION 0
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com
Desc. Francaise Rampe man. 28' 8.5m bo yau 1/2" 17 jets ass.
English Desc. 28 ft, 8.5m boom complete
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
2 2.00 MS-PAEXTO1 Un patin d'ext./ r8.5f One ext. skate /r8.5f
3 17.00 JB-QJ1756012 Support de buse simple 1/2" Nylon jet support 1/2
4 36.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8" Collar 3/8" x 7/8"
5 75.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi
6 13.00 MP-427313 Adapt.droit 1/2"2 entr.10mm pilot*** Support1/2" 2 inlets 10mm pilo***
7 4.00 MP-426313 Adapt.droit 1/2" 1 entree 10mm pil*** Support 1/2" 1 inlet 10mm pilo***
8 1.00 JB-T12NY40 Adapt. en t 1/2"hb x 1/2"hb x 1/2"hb céd.40 ny. T adapt. 1/2"hb x 1/2"hb x 1/2"hb ced.40 ny.
12 1.00 AU-QP460SQ Goupille anneau carré Quick pin square ring
13 1.00 SN-4055 Bumper rubber Bumper rubber
14 2.00 MS-BR85BR1 1 extension rampe 28' r85f 1 boom extension 28' r85f
15 1.00 MS-BR85AR1 Centre de rampe 8.5m 22 et 28’ Central frame 8.5m boom 22 &28
16 1.00 MS-BR85DR1 Barrure de fermeture r28' Extension lock 28' boom
17 2.00 MS-F42790 Ressort 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" 6" x 1 3/4" x 3/8" spring
18 2.00 MS-FR0016 Gond 3/4" x 17", filet Threaded 3/4" x 17" hinge
19 2.00 BT-LN34 Ecrou freiné nylon 3/4 unc Locknut nylon 3/4 unc
20 2.00 AU-UB141134 Boulon en U, carré 1/4 x 1 x 1 3/4 Sq u-bolt 1/4 x 1 x 1 3/4
21 2.00 BT-FW34 Rondelle plate 3/4" Flat washer 3/4"
27 2.00 MS-AC2X3J Autocollant bande réfléchissante jaune 1" x 3" Yellow sticker 1"x 3"
28 2.00 MS-AC2X3R Autocollant bande réfléchissante rouge 2" x 3" Red sticker 2" x 3"
1

39/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Q MS Gregson Inc.
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM
REVISION

RE-PE3R85FQ

1

Desc. Francaise Plomb. eau 3 sect., 28' MA 17 buses mult. 20"
3 sect. water plumb., 28' MA 17 mult. nozzles at 20"

English Description

English Desc.

Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise
3 17.00 JB-QJ36334NYB Support de buse triple pour tuyau 3/4"
6 13.00 JB-CP38937NYB Adapt. droit double sortie 1/2"***
7 4.00 JB-CP38936NYB Adapt. droit 1/2"hb simple ny.***

Triple nozzle body for 3/4/ pipe
Double shank 1/2" hose***

Straight adapt. 1/2"hb single ny.

Hokk

40/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


Ens. d'ouverture cylindres hyd.
folding kit, hydraulic cylinder

56 5
pour rampe 15-22'/ for 15-22' boom
1\l/ Kd [+]
[ |
OUVERTURE SIMULTANNE/ o 5
SIMULTANEQOUS FOLDING 1%+ ¢ OUVERTURE INDEPENDANTE/

INDEPENDENT FOLDING
1017 11 1710 9 10 17 11 17 10

RERANNEREE gy B g—"—-8 8

-B:D:umcanugm:a:mzmm I;' Eleﬁ%lzl IE'

IB]EIIZIEIEBIUQUIEDEII:IEIEEW

— 11 __

10__

17___

1M

dieo OC———cH
d 0 Oc——Och

17 0 O=-17-=0 0O
18__ B B=—18—=5 &
13 _ g 8=—® -8 B
MISE EN GARDE -
vcéus DEVEZ TOUJ%URS ARRETER DE VOUS ﬁy PULVERISATEUR MS Inc.
DEPLACER POUR DEPLIER OU REPLIER UNE
OU PLUSIEURS SECTIONS DE LA RAMPE HYDRAULIQUE MS SPRAYER Inc.

\PULVAG\RAMPE\PLOMB-HYD\R1522VHYD

WARNING DATE: 1999-04-14 PARL : G.L.

YOU MUST ALWAYS STOP MOVING WHEN FOLDING OR PV PAR, :
UNFOLDING ONE OR MORE SECTIONS OF AN REV: 2006-05-19 by DT [#REV: 1
HYDRAULIC BOOM #REC.. RE-R1522VHYD

RE-R1522VHYDS

APPROUVE LE: 2006-05-19 16:01:33 PAR: LANOIEG

| APP: };(_

41/105




MSG

MS Gregson Inc.

4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM RE-R1522VHYDS

REVISION

0

Desc. Francgaise Ens. d'ouverture simultanée, ¢ ylindres h yd.

English Desc. Cylinder kit/hose/sim. opening/ 2 h  yd. outlets
Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise English Description
1 1.00 MS-BR7MHE Sup. jets rampe hyd. 15' a 22' Jet sup. 15' to 22" hyd. boom
2 2.00 MI-648400 VOIR MI-648400R1 Cyl. ASAE 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" nt VOIR MI-648400R1 : Cylinder ASAE 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8"
3 1.00 MS-BR7MHB Bati pivot hydraulic c.d. rampe 23' Right hinge 15'to 22' hyd.boom
4 1.00 MS-BR7MHC Bati pivot hydraulic c.g. rampe 23' Left hinge hyd. boom 15'to 22'
5 4.00 MO-951586 Adapt. coudé 3/4-16morb x 3/8"pfnpt céd.80 pl Elbow adapt. 3/4-16morb x 3/8"pfnpt ced.80 pl
6 2.00 MO-HSR661 Orifice 3/8"mnpt x 3/8"pfnpt. percé a 0.0312" Resrtrictor 3/8"mnpt x 3/8"pfnpt 1/32" pl
7 1.00 MS-BR7MHA Att. cyl. rampe hyd. 15'a 22' Cyl. att. 15' to 22' hyd.boom
8 1.00 MS-BR7MHD Renfort d'attache de cylindre Att. reinforcement / hyd.boom
9 2.00 AU-IS70T7266 Raccord en T 3/8"pfnpt céd.80 pl. T adapt. 3/8"pfnpt ced.80 pl.
10 10.00 AU-ISN1064 Raccord droit 3/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb céd.80 pl Straight fitt. 3/8"mnpt x 1/4"hb ced.80 pl
11 24.00 FH-H14 Boyau hydraulique 1/4", 1pli, 3000 Ibs/po2 Hyd. hose 1/4", 1 ply, 3000 psi
13 2.00 MO-80104 Qc a bille fermé hyd. male 1/2" x 1/2"fnpt pl*** Close ball coupler male 1/2" x 1/2"fnpt pl***
14 2.00 MS-BRH18PR2 Limiteur de cylindre tige 1 1/8" (barrure par écrou) Adjustable stroke contol 1 1/8 (lock by nut)
15 2.00 MO-419396 Tige de cylindre 1"di x 3 3/8" Cylinder pin 1"id x 3 3/8"
16 2.00 MO-437393 Main de cylindre, filet 1 1/8" x tige 1" Cylinder clamp thread 1 1/8"
17 12.00 AU-IS4SCF Ferrule 1/4" céd.80 pl. Ferrule 1/4" ced.80 pl.
18 2.00 AU-ISN1084 Raccord droit 1/2"mnpt x 1/4"hb céd.80 pl Straight fitt. 1/2"mnpt x 1/4"hb ced.80 pl

42/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


RAMPE VERTICALE 5150
VERTICAL BOOM 5150

1 ——=mp

BOYAU 1/2" PVC

1/2" PVC HOSE

1 —=mo

150"

ﬁPULVERISATEUR MS Inc.
MS SPRAYER Inc.

\PULVAG\RAMPE\STRUCTURE\RV5150R5

DATE: 1997-09-10

PAR - G.L.

REV: 2005-12-22

F""‘R/BY: D.T.

‘#REV:Z

#REC.: RE-RV5150R5

‘APP:*&_

43/105

APPROUVE LE: 2005-12-22 16:48:27 PAR: LANOIEG



Q MS Gregson Inc.
I 4300 rue Vachon, Drummondville QC J2B 6V4, Canada
MS GREGSON Tél:819474-1910 « Fax : 819 474-5317 « orders@msgregson.com

BOM
REVISION

RE-RV5150R5

2

Desc. Francaise Rampe verticale 2 x 5 buses x 28 cm, bo yau 1/2"

English Description

English Desc. Vertical boom, 2 x 5 nozzles x 28 cm, 1/2" hose

Réf. Quantité Produit Description frangaise
1 4.00 DA-HS6 Collet 3/8" x 7/8"
2 25.00 AS-121N Boyau gris, 1/2", 300 Ibs/po2, PVC
3 2.00 MP-1636046 Coude 1/2" en laiton / b-valve
4 1.00 MP-5150 Rampe verticale 005150 120cm***
5 2.00 MS-PIRV Plague d'interface rampe verticale

Collar 3/8" x 7/8"

Grey PVC hose 1/2", 300 psi
Elbow 1/2" brass / b-valve
Vertical boom 005150 120cm***

Interface plate for vertical boom

44/105



mailto:sales@msspray.com
trudelj
Zone de texte 


9dSSSsZN4-3y |

HP'9YSSSGeNd-3y

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

61/20/800C

Wse'9ySSsZNd-3

2€08Lv8IN4-3d

/€0710V-3d

/€0529Sdd-3d

gle|+~|+

oy

H|~- ||

45/105



1£0529Sdd-3d

| HP°2£0628Sdd-3d

1-1:6d [

0 ‘A8Y

61/20/800C

Wwse’/£0529Sdd-3d

4 8EN-1d 9
4 8EMT-14d S
I €z8ean-ny 14
4 9SH-va €
I 49S-SIN 4
kel 89y #

« 00€

N18€-SY

£

46/105



T 7T L€0T0V-3d
NOISIAZY|  3TvOS /3113HOS # ONIMVNA / NISSIa#
W@ J6ureboy 7.T 9]0u09 unod ,,8/¢ nekoq ap Jnareidepy

A8/ ¥vd NOISIAZY NOILdI¥OS3A
TiOT ST-€0-€20C JBureBoy ST-€0-€20¢C /€0T10V-34
3ovd 3LVA NOISIAZH[HOLVIHD / 8N3LVId0]  NOLLYIHO 31v( #133HS /377IN34 #

0121541 S1Bu|

uomonposdes so/pue Buumoenuew
‘aes ‘asn “uBisap "Areraudoid
uated e Saniasal oum 'NOSOTUO S|
Jo Auadosd aur St pue Aq pareurbuo sem
uIgIay Pasofasip uoneulou| ;3110N|

o1 Noja uon

“uo
pudoud ap syoip s3)|
Sno1 8A4as1 35 INb "NOSOFHO S 9P|
anisnjoxa pudosd ey 18 18 red anduod)

919 © 3SN|OUK0 UONBLLIOUL| SIAY]

5000 F IXXXX
00 F XXX
T0F XX
o1 F 9buy
LOT/T F roely
SIONVHITOL TYHINTD
S3VHINIO SIONVHII0L 2
Q31H193dS SSIINN
SIHONI 34V SINTWA
3HH1D3dS IS INVS 30N0d
N3 INOS SHNI VA S31-T

uoneqo.ddy|

ared

uonduosag

j6ureboy

1/€0/£207]

ANgE8E-8r 1e12 ANBEZTT3-8( *L8449€0-8( UEI? dd00ZTO!

-dIN ‘OVA

CIRIREP

Thoy

AN8ECTI3-ar

dd002T0ES-dN

ANSOYONNY-ar

ANVELL-AC

ANOOYEN-AC

OJHHHHH

434

HF|A|N]|O|S| WO

47/105



/€081v8lNd-3d | HP'/€08lV8INd-3d

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

[ 61/20/8002

wse’/¢08lv8lNd-3y

I Mmsddaeocogani-ar

81V8LN4-SN

-

kel E-|

48/105



G400 L YH-3Y |

HP°'GHO001 HH-T3Y

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

61/20/800C

wse’'sy000L 4H-3d

2€08Lv8IN4-3d

/€0710V-3d

/€00010LVINY-3H

gle|+~|+

E-|

H| - |N|»

49/105



/00010 YINY-3H |

HP" /000101 YINY-TH

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

Wse’/€0001L 0L VINY-TY

N18€-SY

-

4 9lGNT-19 143
4 CLINV-SIN €l
4 yecldv-19d 4%
2 O8€10-NY L
I ygeoconNIM-ar [o]%
14 9SH-va 6
4 dgeocodini-ar 8
14 9lGN-1d L
14 9lSM1-14d 9
14 9lGM4-19 S
14 l9lg-19 14
I 0018€HH-NY €
kel 89y #

N18€-SY

£

50/105

&




GHZ1G/HH-3d |

HP'GHZIG/HH-3d

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

61/20/800C

WSe'GYZ1 5/ dH-3d

0508Lv8LN4-3d

050710V-3d

0505201 VINY-TY

gle|+~|+

E-|

H|~- ||

51/105



0506201 VINY-3Y |

HP'0S06201 YINE-3Y

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

61/20/800C

wse'0505201 VINY -3

4 9lGNT-19 143
4 CLINV-SIN €l
4 yecldv-19d 4%
2 O8€10-NY L
I ygeoconNIM-ar [o]%
14 9SH-va 6
4 dgavrocodaini-ar 8
14 9lGN-1d L
14 9lSM1-14d 9
14 9lGM4-19 S
14 l9lg-19 14
I 0018€HH-NY €
kel 89y #

« 006

NLZlL-SVY 4

4

—

NLZlL-SVY 2

£

52/105



05010V-3 |

HP'06070V-3d

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

[ 61/20/8002

Wwse'05010v-3d

O¥ANZIZLI3-ar

lgad44og0-ar

07AN9OYONINY-Er

ANPELL-Gr

ANOOVEN-r

glel<l~|~]+

E-|

H| - |N|o]|T|w

53/105



05081v8lNd-3d | HP'06081V8INd-3Y

1-1:6d [ 0 A9y

[ 61/20/8002

Wwse'05081velNd-3y

I MSdarocogani-ar

-

81V8LN4-SN

kel E-|

54/105



0:A3Y |

0€00-¥SEYO |

1-1:6d |

92/£0/0102 |

Odelv-ar

H8r0S0NINS-ar

ygeovodini-ar

odera-ar

glel<|~]|+~|+

€4N314N4-SN

HF-|N|[O]|T |0

434

55/105



g :noy |

€dN314dNd-sSiN

1-1:6d ]

01/80/1102

Y00y-Nv

0¥ AN¥0004HI-ar

449€VL-SIN

odcid-ar

6€06162-dIN

Sl=|<l<]|~]~

EEL]

H| - |N|o| T |wv

56/105



Jet agitateur e Jet agitator JB-33710019

JB-33710019 28/10/2003 14:23

57/105



Series 7700

Note: When ordering parts, give
quantity, part number, description
and complete model number.
Reference numbers are used
ONLY to identify parts in the
drawing and NOT to be used as
order numbers.

Repair Parts Kits:

No. 3430-0381 Consists of: (8) Ref. 7
Super Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-ring, and
(2) Ref. 3 Viton Seals

No. 3430-0167 Consists of: (8) Ref. 7
Polypropylene Rollers, (1) Ref. 6
O-ring, and (2) Ref. 3 Viton Seals

No. 3430-0623 Consists of: (1) Ref. 8

Phenolic rotor, (1) Ref. 9 Shaft,
and (1) Ref. 15 Key

Ref|Qty. |Part Ref.|Qty. [Part
No. |Req'd|No. Description No. [Req'd|No. Description
1 1 |2300-0020 [Bearing Cover 10| 1 kit |3420-0010 |Base Kit - Includes:
2 2 |2008-0001 |Sealed Ball Bearing (1) Base, (4) Bolts
3 2 12112-0003 |Viton Seal (Standard) 11| 1 ]0100-7700C|Body (Cast Iron) with seal
3] 2 ]2112-00071 |Buna-N Seal (Optional) 11| 1 ]0100-7700N|Body (Ni-Resist) with seal
4 6 [2210-0004 [Bolts 11 1_10100-7700X|Body (SilverCast) with seal
5 1 |0200-7700C |Endplale (Casl Iron) wilh seal 12| 1 ]2404-0052 [1" Hose Barb
5 1 |0200-7700N|Endplate (Ni-Resist) with seal 13| 1 [2300-0022 |Shafl Bearing Cover
5 1 |0200-7700X |Endplate (SilverCast) with seal 14| 1 |1610-0005 |Key
6 1_11720-0014 |O-ring Gasket for Endplate 15] 1 11610-0059 |Key (Stainless Steel)
7 7 |1005-0004 |[Super Roller (Slandard) 16| 1 ]0300-7700C|Rotor Assembly (Cast Iron
7 7 ]1002-0004 |Polypropylene Roller (Optional) 16| 1 ]0300-7700N|Rotor Assembly Ni-Resist{
7 7 |1052-0004 |[Buna-N Roller (Optional) 16| 1 |0300-7700X|Rotor Assembly (SilverCast)
7 7 |1055-0004 |[Teflon Roller (Optional) 16| 1 ]0301-7700C|Rotor Assembly (Cast Iron) Rev Rot.
8 1 10401-7700P |Phenolic (Standard) 16| 1 ]0301-7700C|Rotor Assembly éNi-Resist) Rev Rot.
9 1 10510-7500 |Shaft (416 Stainless) 16| 1 ]0301-7700C|Rotor Assembly (SilverCast) Rev Rot.

58/105



trudelj
Zone de texte 


Pompe ¢ Pump

C0-BP40/15

Débit : 11.4 gal/min
Pression: 217 Ib/po?
Rotation: 550 r/min
Flow rate: 11.4 GPM
Pressure : 217 PSI
Rotation: 550 RPM

Page 1/2

CO-BP40/15  22/09/04 09:12

59/105



Pompe ¢ Pump

C0-BP40/15

Ref No MS No Comet Description Note Qty 27 C0-460/5 0460 0005 Diaphragm Support Cap 1
1 C0-403/132 0403 0132 Pump Crankcase 1 Ref No MS No Comet Description Note Qty
2 C0-1800/30 1800 0030 Volum. Comp. Diaphragm 1 28 C0-2/32 0002 0032 Pressure Accumulator 1
3 C0-437-30 0437 0030 Roller Bearing 020x28x20 1 29  C0-604/105 0604 0105 Nut M10 4
4 C0-2813/72 2813 0072 Connecting Rod Washer 020x54x3 1 30 C0-3610/3 3610 0003 Air Valve 1
5 C0-601/240 0601 0240 Spacer 2 31 C0-1209/33 1209 0033 Gasket 014x7,5x2 2
6 C0-10/13 0010 0013 Connecting Rod Ring 60x50x6 2 32 C0-102/10 0102 0010 Pressure Accumulator Kit 1
8 C0-1/302 0001 0302 NON-Throughshaft 173/8 M 1 33 C0-1205/4 1205 0004 Suction/Delivery Valve Cage 4
9 C0-438/15 0438 0015 Ball Bearing 035x62x14 1 34 C0-1802/15 1802 0015 Spring (Wire 00,8) Pel1x17 4
10 CO-19/10 0019 0010 0il Seal (35x62x10 1 35  (C0-3604/9 3604 0009 Suction/Delivery Valve 4
11 C0-1004/13 1004 0013 Flange 1 36 C0-3009/15 3009 0015 Suction/Delivery Valve Seat 4
12 C0-3609/171 3609 0171 Screw M10x16 2 37 C0-1210/374 1210 0374 0-Ring 06,5x34 4
13 C0-3201/21 3201 0021 0il Dipstick 3/8” GAS 1 38  (C0-1220/6 1220 0006 Suct./Delivery Valve Ass.y kit 4
14 C0-1210/25 1210 0025 0-Ring 02,62x15,54 1 39  (0-3218/94 3218 0094 Pump Manifold 2
15 C0-205/25 0205 0025 Connecting Rod Assembly 1 40 C0-2811/98 2811 0098 Washer 010,5x18x2 4
16 C0-2409/17 2409 0017 Piston 070 2 41 C0-3609/161 3609 0161 Screw M10x45 8
17 C0-400/68 0400 0068 Piston Sleeve 070 2 42 C0-2804/12 2804 0012 Elbow Suction Coupling 2
18 C0-1800/2 1800 0002 Diaphragm Buna 0112 2 43 C0-3609/160 3609 0160 Screw M10x30 2
C0-1800/176  1800/0176 Diaphragm Desmo 2 44 C0-418/41 0418 0041 U-Bolt 2
19 C0-602/10 0602 0010 Disc 2 45 (C0-1003/36 1003 0036 Hose Clamp 1
20 C0-3605/5 3605 0005 Diaphragm Holder Screw ~ M12x1,5 2 46 C0-1800/17 1800 0017 Diaphragm 1
21 C0-3011/1 3011 0001 Gudgeon Pin 015x53 2 47 C0-3212/25 3212 0025 Suction Hose 1
22 (C0-3020/1 3020 0001 Inner Seeger 015 4 48 C0-1210/96 1210 0096 0-Ring (3,53x21,82 3
23 C0-3609/182 3609 0182 Screw M10x60 4 49 C0-1200/9 1200 0009 Wing Nut M36x2 1
24 C0-2811/98 2811 0098 Washer 010,5x18x2 3 50  C0-2800/10 2800 0010 Suction Hose Tail 019x26 1
25 C0-3/24 0003 0024 Pressure Accumulator 1 51 C0-2400/52 2400 0052 Pump Mounting Bracket 2
26 C0-1800/34 1800 0034 Diaphragm 1 52 C0-1202/17 1202 0017 Delivery Hook 1
- C0-6088/2
173/8 Quick Coupling Torque Arm and Chain
Ref No MS No Comet Description Note Qty
56  C0-1202/9 1202 0009 Hook 2
57 C0-465/1 0465 0001 Chain 500 mm 2
58  C0-1202/6 1202 0006 Hook 06 2
59 C0-3221/3 3221 0003 Torque Arm for Quick Coupling 1
60 C0-3622/11 3622 0011 Screw M8x10 2
61 C0-1802/40 1802 0040 Spring (Wire 02,5) + Hook @e20x100 1
62 C0-600/37 0600 0037 Special Bolt M12x6 1
63 C0-417/5 0417 0005 Collar 1
64  CO-1407/6 1407 0006 Quick Coupling 0173/8 1
65 C0-2811/25 2811 0025 Washer 013x20x2,5 1
66 C0-3607/115 3607 0115 Hexagonal Screw M12x75 1
Page 2/2

CO-BP40/15  22/09/04 09:12

60/105



Pompe ¢ Pump CO-APS41

Débit : 11 gal/min
Pression: 580 Ib/po?
Révolution : 650 r/min

Flow rate : 11 GPM

Pressure : 580 PSI
Speed : 650 RPM

MSKITAPSST |

NO REF DESCRIPTION

15 (C0-1800/102 Diaphragm @74

25 (0-1210/447 O-ring 3.0 x 19

28 (0-1210/122 0-ring 02.62 x 44.12
30 C0-1210/233 0-ring 01.78 x 18.77
43 C0-1210/451 O-ring @2 x 24

45 C0-1210/15 0-ring @1.78 x 28.3
53 (C0-1210/48 0-ring 02.62 x 20.24

DD ||| == WO

MSKITVAPSAT |

NO REF DESCRIPTION Q
44 C0-1220/52 Suct./Delievery Valve Ass.y kit 6
45 (C0-1210/15 0-ring 01.78 x 28.3 6

44
/—/;\
39 40 41 42 43> 45

Page 1/2

CO-APS41  17/09/09 14:29

61/105



Pompe ¢ Pump CO-APS41
NO REF DESCRIPTION Q NO REF DESCRIPTION Q NO REF DESCRIPTION Q
1 C0-3020/2  Inner seeger @90 1 19 C0-205/69  Connecting rod assembly 1 41 C0-3604/7  Suction/Delivery valve 6
2 (C0-19/85 0il seal @70x90x10 1 20 C0-3011/24  Gudgeon pin @14x4.5 3 42 (C0-3009/134 Suction/Delivery valve seat 6
3 CO0-1/444 NON-Throughshaft 6 holes 1 21 C0-3020/29 Inner Seeger @14 6 43 C0-1210/451 0-ring @2x24 6
4 C0-10/26 Connecting rod ring 52x42x6 2 22 (0-3609/165 Screw M8x35 2 44 (C0-1220/52  Suct./Delivery valve assy kit 6
5 (C0-438A1 Ball bearing @55x90x18 1 23 (C0-2811/4  Washer 08.4x14x1.6 2 45 C0-1210/15  0-ring @1.78x28.3 6
6 C0-3019/1 Outer seeger @55 1 24 (C0-2803/467 Delievery hose tail G 1/2 1 46 (C0-3202/259 Suct./Delivery valve plug 3
7 (C0-438/66  Ball bearing @20x52x15 1 25 (00-1210/447 0-ring #3.0x19 1 47 C0-3609/32  Screw M6x20 12
8 (C0-403/147 Pump crankcase 1 26 C0-5004/151 On pump hose tail kit G 1/2 1 48 C0-1210/145 0-ring 02.62x28.25 1
9 (0-604/73  Nut M10x10 2 27 C0-402/141  Volum. compensator cover 1 49 C0-2000/100 Nipple M-M G 1” 1
10 C0-2400/89 Pump mounting bracket 2 28 C0-1210/122 0-ring 02.62x44.12 1 50 C0-1210/48 0-ring 02.62x20.24 1
11 C0-3609/179 Screw M10x100 2 29 (C0-421/15  Volumetric compensator 1 51 C0-2801/75  Suction elbow tail @25 1
12 (C0-3200/80  Qil plug GC 1/4 1 30 C0-1210/233 0-ring @1.78x18.77 1 52 C0-1200/49 Wing nutG1” 1
13 (C0-3605/27  Diaphragm holder screw M8 3 31 C0-2811/4  Washer 08.4x14x1.6 2 53 C0-1210/48  0-ring 02.62x20.24 6
14 C0-602/8 Disc 3 32 (0-3609/2  Screw M8x25 2 54 (C0-3218/309 Left pump manifold 1
15 C0-1800/20  Diaphragm Buna opt 3 36 C0-3609/14  Screw M8x55 12 55 C0-1210/101 0-ring #2.62x29.82 1
15 C0-1800/102 Diaphragm desmopan std 3 37 C0-2811/4  Washer 08.4x14x1.6 12 56 C0-1210/225 0-ring 02.62x88.57 1
16 C0-400/80  Piston sleeve 048 3 38 (C0-3218/308 Right pump manifold 2 57 C0-1009/181 Flange 1
17 C0-20/10 Compression ring 48x2x2 3 39 C0-1205/35  Suction/Delivery valve cage 6 58 (C0-3609/32  Screw M6x20 3
18 C0-2409/97 Piston 048 3 40 C0-1802/177 Suct./Delivery valve spring 6
C0-5003/7 C0-5002/3 1.3/8” TORQUE ARM & CHAIN QUICK COUPLING
1 3/8” CARDAN KIT, 6 HOLES
NO REF DESCRIPTION  Q
100 C0-27/16 Shaft 1
101 C0-3609/157  Screw 3
102 (C0-3609/26 Screw 3
CYLINDRIC CARDAN KIT
NS 105 C0-5003/14 030
s €0-5003/41 01
~Ale { 106 |[NO__ REF DESCRIPTION  Q
} 105 C0-1602/18 Key 1
[®p—q07 (106 CO-27/17 Shaft 30mm 1
L-w_1 08 C0-27/23 Shaft 1” 1
107 C0-3609/157  Screw 3
108  C0-3609/26 Screw 3
NO REF DESCRIPTION Q
125 (C0-1802/40  Spring (wire @2.5) + hook 1
KIT PULLEY, 2A GROOVES 158 C042099 ook >
€0-5001/50 0Op172 127 C0-465/1 Chain 2
C0-5001/52 ﬂp247* 128 (C0-1202/6 Hook 2
* 129 C0-3221/3 Torque arm for quick coupling 1
C0-5001/54 0p292 130__C0-3609/26___Exagonal screw 3
140 NO REF DESCRIPTION Q 131  CO0-417/5 CoIIa_r 1
140__C0-2424/2____Pulley (@p172mm) 1 132 C0-600/87 __Special bolt !
19 C0-2424/7 Pulley (0p247mm) 1 133 0-3607/225 Hexagonal screw 4
C0-2424/8 PuIIey (szgzmm) 1 134 C0-3607/115 Hexagonal SCrew 1
141 C0-3607/70 Screw 3 135 (C0-2811/25 Washer 1
136 CO-1407/1 Quick coupling 1
ON PUMP HOSE TAIL
C0-5004/151 G 1/2 REF DESCRIPTION Q
C0-2803/474 G 3/4 C0-5011/205  Feet kit (pieds) 1
NO REF DESCRIPTION Q
22 C0-3609/165  Screw 2
23 C0-2711/4 Washer 2
24 (0-2803/467  Delivery hose tail G 1/2 1
C0-2803/468  Delivery hose tail G 3/4 1
25  (0-1210/447  0O-ring 1
26 C0-5004/151  On pump hose tail kit G 1/2 1
C0-2803/474  On pump hose tail kit G 3/4 1

Page 2/2

MASTER PDF 06/08/2003 15:37

62/105




Réducteur ® Gear box C0-5005/216

Réducteurs C0-5005/216 Gear box (MP20, MP30, MP40, APS31, APS41

Ref NoMS Description Oty
1 C0-3200/82 Qil plug 1
2 C0-1211/23 Elbow, M/F G 1/2 - G 1/2 1
3 C0-3609/41 Screw, M6 x 25 7
4 C0-2811/51 Washer, 9 8,4 x 14 1
5 C0-3607/214  Hexagonal screw, M8 x 12 1
6 C0-3002/559  Support 1
7 C0-2811/4 Washer, ¢ 8,4 x 14 x 1,6 4
8 C0-3607/119  Hexagonal screw, 5/16” 24 4
9 C0-19/109 Oil seal, 35 x 52 x 7 1
10 C0-438/68 Ball bearing, ¢ 35 x 55 x 10 1
11 C0-3019/4 Outer seeger, @ 35 1
12 C0-2402/152  Pinion gear 1
13 C0-409/14 External gear 1
14 C0-2811/98 Washer, 9 10,5 x 18 x 2 3
15 C0-3609/22 Screw, M10 x 25 3
16 C0-3001/151  Support 1
17 C0-1210/93 0-ring, # 1,78 x 14 4
18 C0-3621/6 Special screw, M10 x 35 4
19  C0-438/54 Ball bearing, ¢ 15 x 35 x 11 1
20 C0-1210/89 0-ring, ¢ 2,62 x 152,07 1
21 C0-2811/51 Washer, ¢ 8,4 x 15 1
22  C0-3607/214  Hexagonal screw, M8 x 13 1
23 (C0-2818/5 Pin 2
24 C0-1210/50 0-ring, ¢ 1,7 x 86 1
25 C0-1201/21 Flat gasket 1

CO0-5005/216 03/09/2003 14:34

63/105



Pompe ¢ Pump

BJ-200P0, BJ-205P0, BJ-300P0

Note :

2” = BJ-200P0, BJ-205P0
3” = BJ-300P0

REF 2 3” Description Q
2 BJ-V07019 BJ-VO7019  Body nuts 10
3 BJ-V07018  BJ-V07018  Lock washer 10
4 BJ-12703A  BJ-12703A  Rear bracket 1
5-6%e BJ-12713  BJ-12713  Seal Assy 1
7*e  BJ-12/17  BJ-12/17  Screw head o-ring 4
8 BJ-12715A  BJ-12715A  Bracket screw 4
9%e  BJ-12754  BJ-12754  0-ring segment 1
10%e  BJ-12719A  BJ-12719A  Body 0-ring 1
11e  BJ-12771A Impeller (3 vanes) 1
BJ-12772 Impeller (5 vanes) (BJ-205P0) 1
BJ-13771 Impeller (4 vanes) 1
12 BJ-12765A  BJ-13765  Impeller stud 1
13*e  BJ-12774VA BJ-12774VA 0-ring acorn nut 1
14 BJ-127/75A  BJ-12775A  Acorn nut 1
15 BJ-12702A  BJ-13702  Volute 1
16 BJ-12725  BJ-12725  Volute screws 2
17¢  BJ-12/05  BJ-12705  Check valve 1
18 BJ-12712A  BJ-13712  Body 1
19 BJ-12720  BJ-12720  Body screws 10
20 BJ-127/77  BJ-13777  Prime plug 2
21*  BJ-UV15163 BJ-13778  Prime plug O-ring 2
25 BJ-12900  BJ-12900 Upper volute screw 1
26 BJ-12901  BJ-12901 1/4” washer, s. steel 4
27 BJ-12902A  BJ-12902A  Impeller key 1
28%e BJ-12706  BJ-12706  Slinger o-ring 3
29% BJ-12/10  BJ-127/10  Seal 0-ring 1
BJ-12882A  BJ-12882A  Complete bearing pedestal 1

BJ-12000A Pump repair kit - 5 vane impeller
Consists of all items market with 1

BJ-13000  Pump repair kit - 4 vane impeller
Consists of all items market with 1

BJ-12999A  BJ-13999  Pump seal / O-ring kit

Consists of all items marked with * 1

BJ-200PO-205P0O-300PO 13/11/2003 13:33

64/105



Pompe ¢ Pump C0-MC254T

Débit : 6 gal/min
Pression: 350 Ib/po?

Rotation: 650 r/min

Flow rate : 6 GPM
Pressure : 350 PSI

Rotation: 650 RPM

Aprés 2004 voir p.3 / After 2004 see p.3

Page 1/3
CO-MC254T 01/06/06 09:26

65/105



Pompe ¢ Pump C0-MC254T

Ref No MS No Comet  Description Note Qty | Ref NoMS No Comet  Description Note Qty
1 C0-437/17 0437 0017  Roller Bearing 015x21x12 1 39 C0-604/46 0604 0046 Nut M5x6,8 4
2 C0-601/235 0601 0235 Spacer 1 40 C0-2811/37 2811 0037 Washer 05,3x10x1 4
3 C0-10/12 0010 0012  Connecting Rod Ring P47x39x5 2| & C0-3607/109 3607 0109 Hexagonal Screw M5x45 4
4 C0-2813/73 2813 0073 Connecting Rod Washer (046x032,5x3 1] 42 C0-1210/25 1210 0025 0-Ring 02,9x13,8 1
5 C0-1/291 0001 0291  Eccentric Shaft 1] 43 (0-3202/14 3202 0014 Plug 1
6 C0-409/17 0409 0017  External Gear ZE 54 1] 44  C0-1200/20 1200 0020  Wing Nut 18MB 1
7 C0-1210/53 1210 0053  0-Ring 1,78x72,75 1] 45 C0-1215/14 12150014 Regulation Valve Assembly 1
8 C0-438/65 0438 0065 Ball Bearing 015x32x9 1] 46 C0-1818/24 18180024 Knob 1
9 C0-3002/491 3002 0491  Support 1| 47 C0-3609/165 3609 0165 Screw M8x35 2
10  C0-19/88 0019 0088  Oil Seal (15x30x7 1] 48 CO-3/11 0003 0011  Pressure Accumulator 1
C0-19/86 0019 0086  Oil Seal 020x30x7 1 49 C0-604/63 0604 0063 Nut M8x6,5 4
11 C0-3609/173 3609 0173  Screw M5x25 4 | 50 C0-3609/162 3609 0162  Screw M8x40 2
12 C0-205/59 02050059 Connecting Rod Assembly 1] 51 C0-2811/16 2811 0016  Washer 08,4x17x1,6 2
13 C0-2409/23 2409 0023 Piston 045 2 | 52 C0-3610/3 36100003 Air Valve 1
14 C0-3011/6 3011 0006 Gudgeon Pin 012x36,5 2| 53 C0-1209/33 1209 0033  Gasket (014x7,5x2 2]
15 C0-3020/20 3020 0020 Inner Seeger 012 4| 54 C0-3218/15 32180015 Pump Manifold 1
16 C0-400/69 0400 0069 Piston Sleeve 045 2 | 55 C0-1800/33 1800 0033 Diaphragm 1
17 C0-1800/20 1800 0020  Diaphragm Buna 074 2| 56 C0-1800/79 1800 0079 Diaphragm 1
C0-1800/102 1800 0102 Diaphragm Desmo 2| 57 C0-403/134 0403 0134  Pump Crankcase 1
18 C0-602/33 0602 0033 Disc 2 | 58 CO-1200/8 1200 0008 Wing Nut 30MB 1
19 C0-3605/27 3605 0027 Diaphragm Holder Screw M8 2] 59 C0-2800/16 2800 0016  Suction Hose Tail 013,5x18 1
20 C0-1223/90 1223 0090 Wing Nut 1 60 C0-1210/46 1210 0046  0-Ring 2,62x17,13 1
21 C0-1802/48 1802 0048  Spring (Wire 03,2) 0e22x59 1] 61 C0-604/63 0604 0063  Nut M8x6,5 8
22  C0-1600/68 1600 0068 Lever 1] 62 C0-3605/32 36050032 Wing Nut Screw 4
23 C0-2811/2 2811 0002 Washer 010,5x20x2 1 63 C0-418/18 0418 0018  U-Bolt 4
24 C0-15/13 0015 0013  Regulation Valve Rod 1] 64 C0-2403/75 2403 0075 Plate 4
25  C0-3005/27 30050027 Pin 4x40 1] 65 C0-3202/27 3202 0027 Plug 4
26 C0-1216/6 1216 0006 Viton® Gasket 06,2x10,1x3,2 1 66 C0-3202/214 3202 0214 1
27 C0-424/46 0424 0046 Regulation Valve Body 1] 67 C0-1210/52 1210 0052  0-Ring (Silicon) 3,53x21,82 4
28  C0-1200/27 1200 0027 Wing Nut 1/2” GAS 1] 68 CO-1205/7 12050007 Suction/Delivery Valve Cage 4
29  C0-2800/20 2800 0020 Straight Hose By-pass Tail 010x13 1] 69 C0-1802/15 1802 0015 Spring (Wire 00,8) Pel1x17 4
30 C0-1210/57 1210 0057 0-Ring 02,62x10,78 1 70 C0-3604/7 3604 0007 Suction/Delivery Valve 4]
31 C0-3600/88 3600 0088 Regulation Valve 117 C0-3009/23 3009 0023  Suction/Delivery Valve Seat 4
32 C0-3009/29 3009 0029 Valve Seat 1] 72 C0-1210/29 12100029 0-Ring 2,62x25,07 4
33 C0-1209/30 1209 0030  Gasket 011x29,7x2,5 1 73 C0-1212/4 1212 0004  Suction Valve Assembly kit 2]
34 C0-424/198 04240198 Body 1| 74 C0-3218/16 32180016 Pump Manifold 1
35  C0-1200/20 1200 0020  Wing Nut 18MB 1] 75 CO-1210/46 12100046 0O-Ring 2,62x17,13 4
36 C0-2802/15 2802 0015 Delivery Hose Tail 06x9,5 1 76 C0-3609/162 3609 0162  Screw M8x40 8
37 C0-3609/17 3609 0017  Screw M6x40 21 9 C0-1816/78 1816 0078 Pressure Gauge 1
38  C0-2811/30 28110030 Washer 06,4x12,5x1,6 2
AVANT 2005 / BEFORE 2005

- Ref No MS No Comet Description Note Qty

Co-5011/162 135  C0-3607/119 3607 0119 Hexagonal Screw 3/4” Motor 4

C0-3607/26 3607 0026 Hexagonal Screw 5/8” Honda 4

136 C0-2819/4 2819 0004 Spring Washer 08,4x14,4x2 4

137 C0-3016/35 3016 0035 Flange 1

138  C0-438/62 0438 0062 Ball Bearing 020x37x9 1

139  C0-3020/19 3020 0019 Inner Seeger 1

140  C0-31/6 0031 0006 Throughshaft 3/4” Motor 1

C0-31/7 0031 0007 Throughshaft 5/8” Honda 1

141 C0-1602/16 1602 0016 Key 5x4,7x40 1

142 C0-2811/37 2811 0037 Washer 5,3x10x1 3

143 C0-604/46 0604 0046 Nut M5x6,8 3

Motorpump kit for 4 stroke
Gas engine 3/4” shaft

APRES 2005 / AFTER 2005

C0-5011/201 Ref  No MS No Comet Description Note Qty
135  C0-3607/119 3607 0119 Hexagonal Screw 3/4” Motor 4
136 C0-2819/4 2819 0004 Spring Washer (8,4x14,4x2 4
137 C0-3016/35 3016 0035 Flange 1
138  C0-438/62 0438 0062 Ball Bearing 020x37x9 1
139 C0-3020/19 3020 0019 Inner Seeger 1
140 C0-31/6 0031 0006 Throughshaft 3/4” Motor 1
141 C0-1602/16 1602 0016 Key 5x4,7x40 1
142 C0-2811/37 28110037 Washer 5,3x10x1 3
143 C0-604/46 0604 0046 Nut M5x6,8 3

Motorpump kit for 4 stroke
Gas engine 3/4” shaft

Page 2/3
CO-MC254T 01/06/06 09:26

66/105



Pompe ¢ Pump

C0-MC254T

Aprés 2004 / After 2004

Avant 2004 voir p.1 / Before 2004 see p.1

C0-1204/468
Régulateur assemblé / Regulation valve assembly

Ref No MS No Comet  Description Note Qty
1 C0-3202/254 3202 0254  Plug 1
2 C0-1223/97 1223 0097  Adjustable Nut 1
3 C0-1209/44 1209 0044  Gasket 014x22x2 1
4 C0-1600/76 1600 0076 Lever 1
5 C0-1802/43 1802 0043  Spring (Wire 02,8) 0e20x58 1
7 C0-2426/24 2426 0024  Guide 1
8 C0-1210/72 12100072 Viton® 0-Ring 02x6 1
9 C0-1210/461 1210 0461 0-Ring 02x32 1
10 C0-424/367 0424 0367 Regulation Valve Body 1
11 C0-1210/79 12100079 0-Ring 02,62x26,65 1
12 €0-3600/9 3600 0009 Pressure Valve 1
13 €0-3009/133 3009 0133 Valve Seat 1
14 C0-1210/21 12100021  0O-Ring 02,62x15,54 1
29 €0-1200/59 1200 0059  Wing Nut G3/4 1
30 €0-2800/102 2800 0102  Straight Hose By-pass Tail 013X GALG3/4 1
31 C0-1210/36 12100036 0-Ring 02,62x13,1 1
32 €0-3005/27 3005 0027 Pin 4x40 1
33 C0-1202/51 1202 0051  Hook 1
15 C0-424/371 0424 0371  Control Assembly Body 1
23 C0-2803/372 2803 0372  Hose Tail 1
24 C0-2811/30 2811 0030 Washer (06,4x12,5x1,6 2
25 C0-604/11 0604 0011  Nut M6xSP.8 2
26 €0-1200/27 1200 0027  Wing Nut 1/2"GAS 1
27 C0-1209/13 1209 0013  Gasket 012x18x2 1
28 €0-2802/20 2802 0020  Delivery Hose Tail 010x13 1
34 (C0-1816/33 1816 0033 Pressure Gauge 20 bar 1
35 C0-3607/152 3607 0152  Hexagonal Screw M6x60 2
22 C0-1210//25 12100025 0-Ring 02,9x13,8 1

Page 3/3

CO-MC254T 01/06/06 09:26

67/105



68/105



CO-

69/105



Pompe ¢ Pump JB-9910D30, JB-9910D30GRGI

Page 1/2

JB-9910D30xxx 2007-10-25

70/105



Pompe ¢ Pump

JB-9910D30, JB-9910D30GRGI

REF N DESCRIPTION Q [ REF N DESCRIPTION Q
1 JB-9910629011 Pump Body w/bolts 1| 36 JB-9910620170 Crankshaft 1
2 JB-9910620101 Right Head Assembly (DX) 1] 37 JB-9910620150 Suction Manifold 1
3 JB-9910620102 Left Head Assembly (SX) 1| 38 JB-9910550340 Threaded Adapter 1
4 JB-9910621430 Bolt 12 x 55 g | 3¢ JB-9910550350 0-Ring 2
5 JB-9910620085 Diaphragm, Desmopan (Std.) 2 | 40 JB-9910550242 Ring Nut __ 1
5 JB-9910620080 Diaphragm, Buna-N (Opt) 2 | 4 JB-9910550370 Hose Barb 1 1
6 JB-9910620120 Piston 2 | 42 JB-9910390060 0-Ring 4
7 JB-9910620140 Connecting Rod 2 | 4 JB-9910621780 M8 X 40 Bolt 8
8 JB-9910620110 Sleeve o | 45 JB-9910629211 Upper Air Chamber 1
9 JB-9910580470 Retainer Ring o | 46 JB-9910550190 Accumulator Diaphragm, Buna-N 1
10 JB-9910380300 Connecting Rod Pin o | 47 JB-9910622070 Lower Air Chamber Body 1
11 JB-9910380080 Ring Pin 4| 49 JB-9910650542 0-Ring 1
12 JB-9910160230 Piston Ring 2 | 20 JB-9910180020 Air Valve 1
14 JB-99101040180 Retaining Washer 2 | S JB-9910390290 0-Ring 1
15 JB-9910580360 Diaphragm Bolt 2 | 22 JB-9910620680 Key (AP-A Model) 1
16 JB-9910180150 Nut 2 | 93 JB-9910620172 Thru-Shaft 20 mm Dia. "AP Version" 1
1825 JB-9910620030 0-Ring 4| 53 JB-9910620174 Thru-Shaft 3/4" Dia. "AP Version" 1
19° JB-99101409050 Complete Valve Assembly 4| 38 JB-9910620630 Seal 1
20 JB-9910111120 Retaining Ring 2 | 29 JB-9910620021 Cover 1
21 JB-9910620020 Cover 1] 60 JB-9910650660 Diaphragm Holder 1
293 JB-9910620210 0-Ring 1| 61 JB-9910650670 Suction Diaphragm 1
23 JB-9910620291 Retaining Ring 1| 62 JB-9910650690 Clamp _ 1
24 JB-9910620191 Bearing 1] 63 JB-99101500350 PTO Shield 1
25 JB-9910850850 M6 X 30 Bolt o | 64 JB-9910820670 M10 X 16 Bolt 4
26 JB-9910550331 Washer 2 | 65 JB-9919620190 Bearing 1
283 JB-9910180101 O-Ring 2 66 JB-24060023 Drain Plug, oil 1
29 JB-9910550030 Ol Sight Glass 1| 6r JB-9910740290 0-Ring 1
308 JB-9910550040 O-Ring 1 68 JB-9910620930 Spacer 1
31 JB-9910550056 Oil Sight Glass Cap 1] 89 JB-9910620940 Spacer 1
32 JB-9910620160 Spacer 1| 70 JB-9910380230 Bearing 1
33 JB-9910550060 Roller Bearing 1] 74 JB-9910390270 Nut 2
34 JB-9910620130 Seal 1| 75 JB-9910450145 Flange 1
35 JB-9910620330 Retaining Ring 11 76 JB-9910110130 1/2" Fitting plus Hose Barb 1
1 Denotes Diaphragm Kit 9910-KIT1724
2 Denotes Valve Kit 9910-KIT1917
3 Denotes 0-Ring Kit 9910-KIT1916
REF DESCRIPTION Tightening Torque JB-9910-KIT1724 JB-9910-KIT1917 JB-9910-KIT1916
In. Lbs. Nm Diaphragm Kit Valve Kit 0-Ring Kit
4 Bolt 393.7 441 Desmopan Ref. No. Qty. Ref. No. Qty.
15 Bolt 262.5 29.4 Ref.No. | Qty. 18 4 18 4
16 Nut 350.0 39.2 5 2 18 4 22 1
25 M6 x 30 Bolt 87.5 9.8 18 4 28 2
44 M8 x 40 Bolt 175.0 19.6 46 1 30 1
64 M10 x 16 Bolt 87.5 9.8 39 2
74 Nut 175.0 19.6 42 4
49 1
51 1
67 1

Page 2/2

JB-9910D30xxx

2007-10-25
71/105




Réducteur ® Gear box

JB-9910KIT1636

NOUVEAU MODELE pour pompes D30
/ NEW MODEL for D30 pumps

19
=l 18 17 1516 15 14

REF_NO

DESCRIPTION

1

JB-9910620561

O-ring

2

JB-9910180030

JB-9910621000

Bolt

Pump adapter flange

JB-9910620990

Bearing

JB-9910620980

Gear

JB-9910200231

Lock washer

3
4
5
6
7

JB-9910160671

Bolt

JB-9910620470

Bolt

JB-9910620960

Gear box body

JB-9910880530

Plug

JB-9910740290

O-ring

JB-9910651000

Bolt

JB-9910621010

Bolt

JB-99101260480

Vent plug

JB-9910620970

Pinion gear

JB-9910320240

Snap ring

JB-9910961780

Bearing

JB-9910961790

Snap ring

JB-9910961800

Seal

JB-9910881090

Key

JB-9910620950

Gasket

_L._L.—A_L—AM_L_L&,';’\)M_LQ)@G’_A—A_A‘_A—A [»)

JB-9910KIT1636 17/10/2003 11:32

72/105



Vanne régulatrice de pression ¢ Pressure relief valve JB-9910GS40GlI

JB-9910GS40GI 2008-09-17
73/105



Arbre de prise de force ¢ Power take-off shaft

CA-PTO...

Depuis aolt 2000
Since August, 2000

Series T20 T20 120 150 160
il 26-1/2” 47-1/2” 26-1/2” 26-1/2” 26-1/2”
REF  CA-PT001 CA-PT002 CA-PT003 CA-PT005 CA-PT006 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1
CA-022001 CA-141025001 CA-141026544 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2|
1A CA-012304 Yoke, 1" 1
CA-022108 Yoke, 1-1/4" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-180015130 CA-180016130 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-151015011 CA-151016028 Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-151015012 CA-151016029 Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000016 CA-190000018 Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000394 CA-190000016 Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191150200 CA-191160200 QOuter tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191150100 CA-191150100 Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220209 CA-220214 CA-220209 CA-142250209 CA-142260030 Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 Ball ¢ 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 Yoke C12 1
** Cross CC lenght
Series T20 T40 T40 T40 T20
il 36” 19” 48” SIMPLE SIMPLE
REF  CA-PT007 CA-PT008 CA-PT00448 CA-PT009 CA-PT010 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 CA-141024430 CA-141024430 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1
CA-141024430 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2
1A CA-151014303 Yoke, 1" 1
CA-022108 CA-151014302 CA-151014302 Yoke, 1-1/4" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-180014130 CA-180014130 — CA-41202 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-151014006 CA-151014006 — — Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-151014007 CA-151014007 — — Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 — — Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 — — Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191130200 CA-191130200 — — Outer tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191140100 CA-191140100 — — Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 — — Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220214 CA-142240209 CA-142240209 — — Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 — — Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 — — Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 — — Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 — — Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 — — Ball ¢ 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 — — Yoke C12 1

** Cross CC lenght

Page 1/2

CA-PTOxxx  01/03/06 10:29

74/105




Arbre de prise de force ® Power take-off shaft

CA-PTO...

Series _T20 T20 T40 T40 T20
el 19” 19” 19” 26-1/2” 36”
REF  CA-PT00119 CA-PT00319 CA-PT00419 CA-PT00426 CA-PT00758 DESCRIPTION Q
1 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8" x 6 splines 1
CA-022001 CA-141024430 CA-141024430 CA-022001 Yoke, 1-3/8 x 6 splines 2
1A CA-012304 Yoke, 1" 1
CA-01230458 Yoke, 5/8" 1
2 CA-41202 CA-41202 CA-180014130 CA-180014130 CA-41202 Cross 2
3 CA-012003 CA-012003 CA-151014006 CA-151014006 CA-151015011 Outer yoke 1
4 CA-012002 CA-012002 CA-151014007 CA-151014007 CA-151015012 Inner yoke 1
5 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000014 CA-190000016 Pin 1
6 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000012 CA-190000394 Pin 1
7 CA-191120200300 CA-191120200300 CA-191130200 CA-191130200 CA-191150200 Outer tube 1
8 CA-191120100300 CA-191120100300 CA-191140100 CA-191140100 CA-191150100 Inner tube 1
9 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 CA-166026004 Spring and pin 1
10 CA-220209 CA-220209 CA-142240209 CA-142240209 CA-142220211 Guard assy 1
51 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 CA-190000451 Outer clip 1
52 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 CA-151016486 Sliding sleeve collar 1
53 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 CA-180016487 Spring 1
54 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 CA-180016483 Fixed sleeve 1
55 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 CA-190000078 Ball g 1/2" 1
56 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 CA-151012324 Yoke C12 1

** Gross CC lenght

Page 2/2

CA-PTOxxx

01/03/06 10:29

75/105



76/105



77/105



78/105



79/105



Controle manuel ¢ Manual control

Ce sélecteur de type rotatif est sim-
ple & utiliser. Tourner la manette a
la position désirée. Tirer la manette
en position horizontale pour perme-
ttre I'’écoulement aux sections de la
rampe.

L = section de gauche

C = section centrale

R = section de droite

LC = sections gauche & centrale
LR = sections gauche & droite
CR = sections centrale & droite
LCR = toutes les sections

This type of selector is very easy to
use. Turn the handle at the desired
position. Pull the handie in horizon-
tal position to let the flow go to the
boom sections.

L = left boom

C = center boom

R = right boom

LC = left and center booms
LR = left and right booms
CR = center and right booms
LCR = all together

11 1 14 1
N LT
‘@os@on@mmo

JB-17L
5 17 18 19
16 | |
| 6D 72\

e @ De [ =
REF NO DESCRIPTION Q
1*  JB-CP8012128S  Ue" x 14" cotter pin, s.steel 1
2  JB-68491ZP Handle, steel, zinc plated 1
2A  JB-CP154908S Rivel, s.steel 1
3" JB-GP72061ZP Rivet, steel, zinc plated 1
4*  JB-CP69761ZP Handle washer spring, steel, zinc plated 1
5 JB-121281ZP Selector shield, steel, zinc plated 1
6* JB-CP12127CE Selector shield tip, celcon (grey) 1
7  JB-12129CE Spacer, celcon (grey) 1
8  JB-CP6972SS Main stem, s.steel 1
9*  JB-CP79801ZP Screws, steel, zinc plated 8
10 JB-12126AL Cover plate, aluminum 1
11* JB- 6975BU Gasket, Buna-N 1
12 JB-5809LEA Packing, thermo-leather 5
13  JB-1213088 Packing gland, s.steel 1
14 JB-CP7254SS Main spring, s.steel 1
15 JB-CP7987SS Washer, s.steel 1
16 JB-6971AL Selector cam, aluminum 1
17 JB-CP6973SS Guide nut, s.steel 1
18 JB-CP6959SS Valve spring, s.steel 3
19 JB- 6956CE Valve stemn, celcon 3
20 JB-GPA93412AL  Bady, aluminum (JB-17A thru JB-17F) 1

JB-CP693434AL  Body, aluminum (JB-17G thru JB-1701) 1

JB-CP6934112AL  Bady, aluminum (JB-17M thru JB-17S) 1

JB-CP6934134AL  Body, aluminum (JB-17T thru JB-17Y) 1
21" JB-6958P0L Seat plate, polyethylene 3
22  JB-CP7261AL Outlet adapters, aluminum (UB-17A,G,M,T) 3

JB-CP6957AL Qutlet adapters, aluminum {{(JB-17B,H, N, U) 3

JB-CP7262AL Qutlet adapters, aluminum (JB-17C,1, P.V) 3

JB-CP7350AL Outlet adapters, aluminum (JB-17D,J, Q,W) 3

JB-CP7735AL Outlet adapters, aluminum (UB-17E, K., X) 3

JB-7902AL Outlet adapters, aluminum (JB-17F L, S,Y) 3
* JB-AB17 Repair kit, incl. all items marked with *

JB-17L 12/09/2003 16:08

80/105



81/105



82/105



83/105



84/105



Vanne régulatrice de pression ¢ Pressure relief valve

JB-8460

Ce
sélecteur 17Y permet d’augmenter
ou de réduire la pression du sys-
,téme en tournant la poignée sur le
dessus du régulateur. Avec une
pompe centrifuge, ce régulateur est
remplacé par une valve a billes.

régulateur raccordé au

This regulator hooked-up with the
17Y selector allows the operator to
increase or decrease the pressure
by turning the handle on this regu-
lator. This is replaced by a ball-
valve on centrifugal pump.

REF NO

DESCRIPTION

JB-CP8367AL

Guide sleeve, aluminum

Q
1
1
1

2" JB-CP8373SS Outside spring, s.steel (JB-8460300)
JB-CP131285S  Quitside spring (JB-846050)
3" JB-CP8374SS Inside spring, s.steef (JB-8460300) 1
4  JB-CP8371AL Spring retainer, aluminum 1
5* JB-CP836INYB  Washer, nylon (biack) 1
6  JB-CP8368SS Adjusting nut, s.steel 1
7 JB-CP8362AL Bonnet, aluminum 1
8  JB-CP7688IZP Screw, steel, zinc plated 4
9  JB-CP5898AL Lock nut, aluminum 1
10 JB-CP5896ALSS  Adjusting stem (sub-assy) 1
11* JB-CP8386FA Diaphragm, fairprene 1
12 JB-CP8365304SS Stop ring, type 304, s.steel 1
13~ JB-CP364NYB  Back-up seat, nylon (black) 1
14 JB-CP8477S8S Screw, s.steel 1
15 JB-CP8389304SS Chamber insert, type 304, s.steel 1
16 JB-CP836112NYB Body, nylon (black) (JB-846012) 1
JB-CP836134NYB Boady, nylon (black) (JB-846034) 1
17 JB-CP30171ZP Clamp plate, steel, zinc plated 1
18 JB-840014PPB_ Pipe plug, polypropylene (black) 1

JB-ABB460

Repair kit, incl. all items marked with *

JB-8460 12/09/2003

85/105

16:08




Vanne régulatrice de pression ¢ Pressure relief valve

C0-1204/457

[Ref No MS Description aty
1 (0-3202/256  Plug, orange 1
2 C0-1223/97 Adjustable nut 1
4 C0-1600/76 Lever 1
5 C0-1802/212  Spring (wire @3,7) ge21, 4x58 1
7 C0-9/266 Ring 1
8 C0-2426/25 Guide 1
9 C0-1216/6 Viton® gasket, 96,2x10,1x3,2 1
10 C0-1210/461  O-ring, 82x32 1
12 C0-424/367 Body 1
13 C0-1210/79 0-ring, #2,62x26,65 1
14 C0-3600/100  Regulation valve 1
15 C0-3009/133  Regulation valve seat 1
16 C0-1210/21 0-ring, 92,62x15,54 1
17 C0-1210/447  0-ring, #3x19 1
18 C0-424/369 Body 1
19  C0-2825/6 M/F reduction, G 3/8 - G 1/4 1
20 C0-1816/113  Pressure gauge, 40 bar 1
21 C0-1200/59 Wing nut, G 3/4 1
22 (0-2801/80 Suction elbow tail, 313 x gal G 3/4 1
23 (00-1210/36 0-ring, 92,62x13,10 1
24 C0-3005/27 Pin, 4x40 1
25  C0-1202/51 Hook 1
26 C0-3200/7 Plug, 3/8 GAS 1
27  C0-1200/38 Wing nut, 1/2” GAS 2
28 (C0-2802/18 Delivery hose tail, p8x10 2
29  (C0-1209/13 Gasket, p12x18x2 2
30 (C0-2826/30  Tap, 3/8 - 1/2 GAS 2
31 C0-1214/15 Complete tap 2
32 (C0-3609/159  Screw, M8x50 2
33  (C0-2811/4 Washer, 88,4x14x1,6 2

CO-1204/457 28/08/2003 08:22

86/105



Filtre o Filter AU-8110009 & AU-8110011

AU-8110009 (1” x 50M), AU-8110011 (1”x100M)

REF N° DESCRIPTION 1]

1 1 MP-323002030 White cartridge, inox 32 mesh 1

2 \ MP-323003030 Blue cartridge, inox 50 mesh 1
\ MP-323004030 Red cartridge, inox 100 mesh 1
MP-323006030 Orange cartridge, inox 150 mesh 1

2  MP-G10051 0’ring 2

3 AU-227 0-ring, buna (standard) 1

\ AU-227V 0-ring, viton (optional) 1

Options

1”HB

1" HB

MP-1164251 MP-1064251

AU-8110009 2008-05-07

87/105



Filtre ¢ Filter

BJ-L$125..., BJ-LS150..., BJ-LS200...

BJ-LS125...

REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 BJ-LS100C1  End cap 1
2 BJ-LS100G Gasket, std 1
BJ-LS100GV  Gasket-FKM (viton type), opt 1
3 BJ-12777 1/2” drain plug 1
4 BJ-UV15163  EPDM 0-ring for drain plug std 1
BJ-UV15163V_ FKM (viton type) O-ring for drain plug, opt 1
5 BJ-LS120 20 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS140 40 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS180 80 mesh screen 1
6 N/A “Y” body 1 1/4” N/A
7 BJ-LS125G 0-ring 2
KIT  BJ-LS125BC1 “Y” body, cap & gasket, 1 1/4” (includes #1,2,3,4 & 6) 1

BJ-LS150...

REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 BJ-LS150C End cap 1
2 BJ-LS150G Gasket, std 1
BJ-LS150GV  Gasket-FKM (viton type), opt 1
3 BJ-LSQ200PL 1 drain plug 1
4 BJ-LSQ200R  EPDM 0-ring for drain plug std 1
BJ-LSQ200RV FKM (viton type) 0-ring for drain plug, opt 1
5 BJ-LS206 6 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS212 12 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS220 20 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS230 30 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS250 50 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS280 80 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS2120 120 mesh screen 1
6 BJ-LS150B “Y” body 1 1/2” 1
7 BJ-LS141G 0-ring 2
KIT  BJ-LS150BC  “Y” body, cap & gasket, 1 1/2” (includes #1,2,3,4 & 6) 1

BJ-LS200...

REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 BJ-LS150C End cap 1
2 BJ-LS150G Gasket, std 1
BJ-LS150GV  Gasket-FKM (viton type), opt 1
3 BJ-LSQ200PL  1” drain plug 1
4 BJ-LSQ200R  EPDM 0-ring for drain plug std 1
BJ-LSQ200RV FKM (viton type) 0-ring for drain plug, opt 1
5 BJ-LS206 6 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS212 12 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS220 20 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS230 30 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS250 50 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS280 80 mesh screen 1
BJ-LS2120 120 mesh screen 1
6 BJ-LS200B “Y” body 2” 1
7 BJ-LS141G 0-ring 2
KIT  BJ-LS200BC  “Y” body, cap & gasket, 2” (includes #1,2,3,4 & 6) 1

BJ-LS125xxx-LS150xxx-LS200xxx.qxd  24/05/10 21:06

88/105



Rampe verticale ¢ Vertical boom

MP-5150

REF NO

DESCRIPTION

MP-4102000052

Yoke

MP-410200018Z

Bolt plate

MP-410200013Z2

Flange

MP-4102000222Z

Orientable flange

MP-919900010Z

Spring yoke

MP-410200010Z

Washer

MP-950400010

Nut

MP-905300010

Nut

MP-900508020Z

Screw

MP-500600001Z

Clamp

MP-806000008Z

Nut

Tube

LIESEIENTSTMTN IR N Ol ]

MP-591000015Z

Body

MP-600200010

O-ring

MP-904906016Z

Screw

MP-591000006Z

Clamp

MP-002700

Nozzle assy

MP-570100012

Cap

MP-600100007

Gasket

MP-570100001Z

Hose fitting

MP-600100002

Gasket

MP-570100010Z

Nut

MP-999900002Z

24, Clamp kit

MP-8989000067

Hose fitting kit

MP-999900045

Cap kit

MP-AQ0002640

Washer

MP-AQ0002630

G % Nut

MP-A00002620

Screw

MP-A00001033

Gasket

MP-A00002715

D= 1.5 Ceramic nozzle

or MP-002710 D:1.0 optional]

MP-A00002730

O-ring

MP-AQ0002731

Can

B B B S A I ENITSY PN TN Y [ TN

MP-004800

Includes #2 to 8

MP-5150

27/03/06 15:23

89/105



EF [EE El EN W (==
No DESGRIPTION SERIE  PRESSION BORE LONGUEUR (PO) PORT REPAIR
MAX. (LB/P0?) {P0)  RETRACTE x ETENDU 1)

MI-639704  Cylindre 2 3/4" x §” double action TP 3000 275 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639557
MI-639703  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" double action ™ 3000 2.5 20.25x 268.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-639280  Voir MI-643449 0 3000 2 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-643276  Cylindre 2" dia. x 3" (gauchs) TH 3000 20x3.0 11.75x 1475 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-643433  Cylindre TL 2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/8 FNPT TL 2500 2.0x20 30.25x 50.25 3/8" FNPT MI-637529
Mi-643434  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x8 20.25x 2825 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-643444  Cylindre TL 2 1/2" x 16" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/8" FNFT TL 2500 25x 16 26.50 x 42.50 3/8" FNPT MI-643658
MI-643445  Cylindre TH 21/2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x20 30.50 x 50.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-643658
MI-643449  Cylindre TH 2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 20x8 20.25x% 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-G43645  Cylindre TH 21/2" x 10" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 23x10 20.50 x 30.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639355
MI-643658  Voir 639573
MI-643661  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 12", 3/4 - 16 forb PULL m 3000 25x12 22.25x 3425 3/4-16 FORB MI-637696
MI-643662  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 20" PULL i 3000 2.5x20 30.25x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-637697
MI-643666  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 18" FULL L 3000 2.9x18 28.20x 46.23 3/4-16 FORB MI-G37697
MI-643668  Cylindre 2" x 10" double action 20x10 MI-639572
MI-643741  Cylindre TH 31/2" x 8" x 1 1/4" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 35x8 20.25x 28.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639561
MI-643831  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 14" Push nitrosteel T 3000 2.5x14 24.25x 38.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-637696
MI-643910  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" double action 25x8 MI-639555
Mi-643911  Cylindre 2 3/4" x 8" double action 2758 MI-639557
MI-644353  Cylindre 2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 7/3-14 FORB TH 3000 20x8 22.25x 30.25 7/8-14 FORB MI-644373
MI-644359  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soude 7/8-14 FORB TH 3000 25x8 22.25x 30.25 7/8-14 FORB MI-644373

Voir MI-644500
Mi-644499  Cylindre 2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soude 1 1/16 FORB TH 3000 20x8 22.25x 3025 1 1/16-12 FORB MI-644373
MI-644500  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, soudé 1 1/16 FORB TH 3000 25x8 22.25x 30.25 11/16-12 FORB MI-644373

Voir MI-644500R1
Mi-644500R1 Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" x 1 1/8"nt, soudé 1 1/16 forb. 25x8 11/16 FORE
Mi-645162  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 16" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 2.5x 18 27.15x 4315 3/4-16 FORB MI-649573
MI-645296  Cylindre TH 2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 2.0x20 30.25x 50.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-645297  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 16 " x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x186 26.50 x 42.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555

Voir MI-645760
MI-645298  Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 2.5x20 30.50 x 50.50 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645298R1 Cylindre TH 2 1/2" x 20" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 25x20 30.50 % 50.50 3/4-16 FORB  MI-SKTR325001125
MI-645346  Cylindre TH 21/2" x 10" x 1 1/8" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORB TH 3000 2.5x10 18.15x 28.15 3/4-16 FORB MI-645004
MI-645347  Cylindre TH 3" x 20" x1 1/2" tige tige NT, 3/4-16 FORE TH 3000 J.0x20 30.20x 50.22 3/4-16 FORB MI-645099
MI-645374  Cylindre 2" dia. x 24" doubls action 0 3000 2.0x24 34.26x B8.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-620542
MI-645375  Cylindre 2 1/2" x 8" tige nitro-steel, seal PTFE i 3000 25x8 18.25x 26.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645376  Cylindre 2 1/2" dia. x 10" double action i 3000 2.5x10 20.25x 30.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555
MI-645377  Cylindre 2 1/2" dia. x 30" double action ip] 3000 25x30 40.25x 70.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639556
MI-645488  Cylindre 2" dia. x 12" double action L] 3000 2.0x12 22.25x 34.25 3/4-16 FORB MI-639542
MI-645489  Cylindre 2 1/2" dia. x 12" double action i 3000 25x12 22.25x 3425 3/4-16 FORB MI-639555

Page 1/2
MI-G4nxx 2009-02-05

90/105




91/105



Enrouleur ¢ Hose reel

AU-HR38100

I

Pression max. : 3000 Ib/po?
Température max. : 100°F
Max. : 100’ boyau 3/8”

Max. pressure : 3000 PSI
Max. temperature : 100°F

Max : 100’ of 3/8” hose
REF N° DESCRIPTION Q
1 AU-HR38100  Hose reel with swivel 1
2 BE-85402004 Swivel 3/8" M x FNPT brass 1
BE-85402009 Repair kit (for swivel) 1
3 BE-85402007 Handle 1
Not available
Ref. # 2

AU-HR38100 21/04/09 09:36

92/105



Support de jet moulé ¢ Moulded nozzle holder JB-2225...

Ajouter le préfixe “JB” avant le # de piece,
ex : JB-18645
Add the “JB” prefix before the part #,
ex : JB-18645

JB-2225xxx 29/03/04 16:07

93/105



Support de jet ¢ Nozzle holder JB-QJ17560...

Ajouter le préfixe “JB” avant le # de piece,
ex : JB-18645
Add the “JB” prefix before the part #,
ex : JB-18645

JB-QJ17560xxx 29/03/04 16:12

94/105



Support de buses quadruple ® Quad nozzles body JB-QJ360

REF N° DESCRIPTION

1  JB-CP48255114430SS Screw, 430 s. steel

2 JB-CP48221NYB 3/4 " upper clamp, nylon, black

3 JB-CP77172110BU*  0-ring, buna-n
JB-CP77172110VI**  0-ring, viton (opt.)

4 JB-CP38925NYB 20mm split eyelet body, nylon, black

5  JB-CP21953EPR* Diaphragm, EPDM rubber
JB-CP21953VI** Diaphragm, viton (opt.)

6  JB-2195010NYB ChamSaver end cap assy, nylon, black

7 JB-CP389431VI*/** Seal, viton (B series)

7A  JB-CP56726VITFE Seal, viton-Teflon filled (C series)

7B JB-CP77172111V 0-ring, viton (C series)

8A JB-CP38921NYB #363 Turret, nylon, black

8B JB-CP38922NYB #364 Turret, nylon, black

Q WET OR DRY BOOM
1
7
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8C JB-CP38923NYB #365 Turret, nylon, black 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7
1
1
7
1
1

9  JB-CP38931NYB E-clip, nylon, black

10 JB-CP7717213EPR*  0O-ring, EPDM rubber (std)
JB-CP7717213VI** 0-ring, viton (opt.)

11 JB-CP77172216EPR*  0-ring, EPDM rubber (std)
JB-CP77172216VI**  0-ring, viton (opt.)

12 JB-CP38930NYB Plug, nylon, black

13 JB-CP38936NYB 1/2" single hose shank, nylon, black
JB-CP38938NYB 3/4" single hose shank, nylon, black
JB-CP38940NYB 1" single hose shank, nylon, black

14 JB-CP38937NYB 1/2" double hose shank, nylon, black
JB-CP38939NYB 3/4" double hose shank, nylon, black
JB-CP38941NYB 1" double hose shank, nylon, black

15 JB-CP38948NYB 1/2"NPTx3/4" hose shank, nylon, black

16 JB-CP48256SS Pivot pin, 303 s. steel

17 JB-CP77172129EPR*  0-ring dust seal, EPR rubber (std)
JB-CP77172129VI**  0-ring dust seal, viton rubber (opt.)

Ensemble de supports de buses multiples / | GGG

Multiple nozzle bodies & assemblies

VARI-SPAGING LUG 1
(374" SIZE ONLY)

JB-QJ364
JB-QJ363
JB-QJ365
WET BOOM
PART N° NUMBER OF
SPRAY OUTLETS TO CLAMP ON
i JB-QJ36312NYB 3 1/2" Pipe
360 Nozzle Body Series for Wet or Dry Booms A ] Ve
isponi iti i ith ei JB-QJ3631NYB 3 1" Pipe
L Dlsponl?lg avec 3,4 ou 5 positions Ava!lgble with either 3, 4 or 5 spray R TR 1 172" Pioe
de pulvérisation pour changement positions for easy change of spray | J3-0J35434NvB ) 3/4" Pipe
rapide de buse ou vidange de la tips or quick boom flushing. jggjggg; QIZBNYB ;‘r 1 '/'ZPige
. - " Pipe
rampe. i ¢ Positive shut-off between each JB-QJ36534NYB 5 3/4" Pipe
¢ Fermeture complete entre chaque spray position. JB-QJ3651NYB 5 1" Pipe

position de pulvérisation.
¢ Pression maximale d’opération de

e Maximum operating pressure of

300 psi. DRY BOOM

300 Ib/po’. e Available in 1/2", 3/4" or 1" Sinal PART N° Doubl s 705““ s Hose LD
. . . ngie jouble ra ets ose I.D.
« Disponible avec des corps de buse single or double hose shanks. e . pray 2

JB-0J3635001NYB JB-0J3635002NYB 3 1/2"
(boyau) de 20mm, 1/2, 3/4 0u1 po. e Includes ChemSaver® JB-0J3637501NYB____JB-0J3637502NYB 3 3/4"
. i- i JB-0J36310001NYB___JB-0J36310002NYB 3 1"
yalve anti-retour ChemSaver® dle_xphragm check valve for JB-0J364500 TN JB- 036450020V : i
incluse pour fermeture sans gOUt' dl’lp-fl’ee shutoff. JB-QJ3647501NYB JB-QJ3647502NYB 4 3/4"
tage. . i JB-0J36410001NYB___JB-0J36410002NYB 4 1"
g S’Fandgrd EPDM diaphragm JB-0J3655001NYB JB-0J3655002NYB 5 1/2"
e Membrane EPDM standard et mem- with Viton available as an JB-0J3657501NYB JB-0J3657502NYB 5 3/4"
brane en viton disponible en option. option. JB-QJ36510001NYB  JB-QJ36510002NYB 5 172"

JB-QJ360 01/06/06 09:26

95/105




Buse ajustable ¢ Adjustable nozzle JB-5500...

JB-5500 LIQUID PRESSURE IN PSI
4 f ADJUSTABLE 20 psi 30 psi 40 psi 60 psi 100 psi 150 psi
I&e C(_)rtps de la buse ce;rtlnelle tourned(ljm CONEJET PERFORMANCE | Seiting | Setting | Setting | Setting | Setting | Setting
Fatomisation aves et conigue grand | """ ATe [aTs [#Tw [AT0[4T6 4
R I g g” Capacity-GPM — 1,049 [.015 |.061 |.017 | .07 | .02 [.086 [.025 | .11 |.028 | .14
angle a un jet rectiligne. Les positions JB-5500X1 Spray angle — 3 | = isae | — |71 | — |8oe | — |83° + —
“A” et “B” de Ia buse sont les deux Max. Throw-Ft. — |19 |1 |22 |15 |24 [15 |26 |15 (2 |15 |26
points extrémes de rotation pour le Capacity-GPM 025 .001|.03 |11 033 [.13 | .04 |.16 | .05 .20 [.058 |.25
réglage de la buse. D'autres tailles sont | JB-5500X2 Spray angle 40— |60° ) — |68 ) — |75 ) — |80° 1 — 8% —
A . . Max. Throw-Ft. 15 23 (15 |26 |2 |27 |2 |28 |2 28 (2 |28
également disponibles.
] Capacity-GPM 037 13 |045 |17 [ .05 |19 |.058 | 23 |073 - 30 |.088 | .37
Knurled body of tip rotates through a half | JB-5500x3 Spray angle 570 — |68 | — |72° | — |76° | — [80° i — |82° | —
turn to prowde Spray Se'ect|on from Wlde JB-5500PPBX3 Max. Throw-Ft. 2 ‘27 2 30 2 31 2 31 3 3 3 31
ang|e’ fme[y atomized cone spray toa Capacity-GPM .05 ‘ 18 (.058 | .22 |.067 1.25 (.08 |.31 [ .10 " .40 |.12 | 49
: . I JB-5500X4 Spray angle 61° ' — [70° | — |73°  — |77° :— [80° | — {81° | —
stralggz stream spray. Tip settings “A Max.Throw-F. |25 30 |25 (33 |3 [34 |3 34 |3 |38 |3 |34
and‘ ‘rep.reser}t two extreme po!nts of Capacity-GPM 061 21 |076|.26 |.082 |30 |10 .37 |13 |48 [ .15 | .58
rotation in tip adjustment. Other sizes JB-5500X5 Spray angle 61° — |70° | — |74° | — |77° — |80° | — {g1° | —
available. JB-5500PPBX5 Max. Throw-Ft. 25 31 (25|34 |3 (35 [3 35 |3 |3 |3 |35
For Capacities from 0.017 to 1.9 GPM Capacity-GPM 073 |.26 |.087 |32 {.10 | .37 |.12 |45 [.15 |58 .19 | .71
JB-5500X6 Spray angle 65° | — |71° | — |74° | — |77° | — |80° | — |80° | —
JB-5500PPBX6 Max. Throw-ft. 25 (3 |3 |3 |3 |36 (35|36 {3536 |34 |36
Capacity-GPM 097 |33 |12 (40 |13 |47 |16 |57 |21 |74 [ .25 | .90
JB-5500X8 Spray angle 66° | — |71 | — |[74° | — |77° | — |80° | — [80° | —
JB-5500PPBX8 Max. Throw-Ft. 3 |34 |3 (37 |3 (313 (3814 [38]|4 |38
Capacity-GPM 12 |42 |15 |52 (17 |60 |21 |73 |26 |94 [ 31 |12
JB-5500X10 Spray angle 68° | — [72° | — |75° | — |78° | — [80° | — |80° | —
Max. Throw-Ft. 3 (35 |35 (38 (3539 |4 [40 |4 [40 ][4 [40
JB-5500-PP Capacity-GPM 15 |49 |18 |60 |20 |69 |.24 |84 |31 |11 |38 |13
] JB-5500X12 Spray angle 69° | — [73° | — |76° | — |78° | — [80° | — [80° | —
La buse orientable ConeJet JB-5500 est JB-5500PPBX12 Max. Throw-Ft. 35136 | 4 (394 |40 |4 |41 ]4 |41 |4 |4
disponible également en polypropylene. Capacity-GPM 17 |55 |20 | 67 |23 |78 |29 |95 |37 |12 |45 |15
La buse en polypropyléne a les mémes JB-5500X14 Spray angle 70° | — {74° | — [76° | — |78° | — |80° | — |80° | —
caractéristiques que la buse en laiton et Max. Throw-Ft. 35 (37 (4 |40 |4 |41 |4 |4 |45 |41 |45 |4
Aa raqi ; . Capacity-GPM 21 (69 |26 [.84 |30 |97 |37 [1.2 |47 |15 |58 |19
est tres résistante aux prodglts chim B-5500X18 Spray angle S 12 ame | |77 120 [5ge |25 {aoe | = |00 |
iques. Son faible poids convient pour JB-5500PPBX18 Max. Throw-Ft. 4138 |4 4|4 2|45 2|5
Iemploi sur des pulvérisateurs manuels Capacity-GPM | 26 |83 |32 [1.0 |37 [12 [45 [14 |58 [19 [ 70 |23
a dos. JB-5500X22 Spray angle 710 | — |75° | — |78 | — [79° | — |80° | — |78° | —
Max. Throw-Ft. 4 |39 |45 |41 |5 42 |5 |42 |5 |42 |5 |4
The JB-5500 Adjustable ConedJet tip is
X d) p. Capacity-GPM 31 (98 [37 (12|43 [14 |53 |17 |68 |22 |.83 |27
also available in a polypropylene version. | ja_s500x26 Spray angle 700 | — |76° | — {78° | — [79° | — lgoe | — |78° | —
The polypropylene tip has the same per- Max. Throw-Ft. 45 |40 | 5 |42 | 5 |43 |55 |43 |55 |43 |55 |43

formance characteristics as the brass tip
and provides excellent chemical resis-
tance. This tip’s light weight makes it
well-suited for use on hand held and
backpack type sprayers.

TIP SETTING "A"
CONE SPRAY PATTERN

Throw - Feet

TIP SETTING "B"
STRAIGHT STREAM SPRAY PATTERN

je————— Maximum Throw - Feet ————w=

Above data is based on spraying water from a height of about 2-1/2 feet with tip

tilted about as shown at left for each setting

JB-5500xxx 04/03/04 16:33

96/105



Typical Applications:

See selection guide on pages 2 and 6
for recommended typical application
for XR TeeJet.

Features:
= Excellent spray distribution over a wide
range of pressures—15-60 PSI (1-4 bar).
® |deal for rigs equipped with
sprayer controllers.

= Reduces drift at lower pressures,
better coverage at higher pressures.

® Available in stainless steel, ceramic and
polymer in 80° and 110° spray angles
with VisiFlo® color-coding.

| XR Teglet:

Extended Range Flat Spray Tips

m Ceramic is available with corrosive
resistant polypropylene VisiFlo
color-coded tip holder in 80° capacities
03-08 and 110° capacities 02-08.

® Brass available in 110° only.

® Automatic spray alignment with
25612-*-NYR Quick TeeJet® cap and
gasket. Reference page 55 for more
information.

m Automatic spray alignment for sizes 10
and 15 with 25610-*-NYR Quick TeeJet
cap and gasket. Reference page 55 for
more information.

CAPACITY I/ha m
&8) S| 5
bar | o | 4 5 6 7 8 | 10| 122 | 16 | 18 | 20 | 25 [ 30 [ 35
km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h | km/h [ km/h
10 | 023 | 690| 55.2| 46.0| 39.4| 345| 276 | 23.0 | 173 | 153 | 138 | 11.0| 92 | 7.9
XR8001 15 | 028 | 840| 67.2| 56.0| 480| 42.0| 336 | 28.0 | 21.0 | 187 | 168 | 134 | 112 | 96
XR11001 20 | 032 | 960| 768| 64.0| 54.9| 480| 384 | 320 [ 240 | 21.3 | 192 | 154 | 128 | 11.0
25 | 036 | 108 | 86.4| 72.0| 61.7| 540| 432 | 36.0 | 27.0 | 240 | 21.6 | 17.3 | 144 | 123
(100) 30 | 039 | 117 | 936| 780| 66.9| 585| 46.8 | 39.0 | 29.3 | 26.0 | 234 | 187 | 156 | 134
40 | 045 | 135 [108 | 90.0| 77.1| 67.5| 54.0 | 45.0 | 33.8 | 30.0 | 27.0 | 216 | 180 | 154
1.0 | 034 [ 102 | 81.6| 680| 583| 51.0| 40.8 | 340 | 255 | 22.7 | 204 | 163 | 136 | 11.7
Y GEIEN 15 | 042 [ 126 | 101 84.0| 72.0| 63.0| 504 | 42.0 [ 315 | 28.0 | 252 | 20.2 | 16.8 | 14.4
20 | 048 | 144 | 115 | 96.0| 823| 72.0| 57.6 | 48.0 | 36.0 | 32.0 | 288 | 23.0 | 19.2 | 16,5
WUUEN 55 | 054 | 162 | 130 |108 | 9256| 81.0| 6418 | 540 | 40.5 | 36.0 | 324 | 259 | 216 | 185
oo Il bRt e J R R AR
4, 1 1 17 |1 i 51.0 | 45. 6 |27
10 | 046 [ 138 | 110 | 920| 789| 69.0| 552 | 46.0 | 345 | 307 | 27.6 | 22.1 | 184 | 158
XR8002 15 | 056 | 168 [ 134 |112 | 96.0| 84.0| 67.2 | 56.0 | 42.0 | 37.3 | 33.6 | 26.9 | 22.4 | 1922
XR11002 20 | 065 [195 | 156 |130 | 111 | 97.5| 780 | 650 | 488 | 433 | 390 | 312 | 260 | 22.3
25 | 072 | 216 | 173 [144 |123 | 108 | 86.4 | 72.0 | 54.0 | 480 | 43.2 | 346 | 2838 | 247
(50) 30 | 079 | 237 | 190 |[158 |135 |119 | 948 | 79.0 | 593 | 52.7 | 47.4 | 37.9 | 31.6 | 27.1
40 | 091 | 273 |218 |182 |156 |[137 109 | 91.0 | 683 | 60.7 | 54.6 | 437 | 36.4 | 312
1.0 | 057 [171 [ 137 114 | 97.7| 855| 684 | 57.0 | 42.8 | 380 | 342 | 27.4 | 22.8 | 195
15 | 070 [ 210 | 168 |140 [120 | 105 | 84.0 | 70.0 | 52.5 | 46.7 | 42.0 | 33.6 | 28.0 | 24.0
VGINOPEN 20 | 081 |243 [ 194 |162 [139 |122 | 97.2 | 81.0 | 60.8 | 54.0 | 4856 | 389 | 32.4 | 27.8
25 | 090 | 270 | 216 [180 |154 |135 [108 | 90.0 | 67.5 | 60.0 | 54.0 | 43.2 | 36.0 | 30.9
(50) 30 | 099 297 | 238 [198 |170 |149 [119 | 99.0 | 743 | 66.0 | 59.4 | 47.5 | 39.6 | 33.9
40 | 114 | 342 |274 |228 |195 [171 |137 (114 | 855 | 76.0 | 684 | 54.7 | 456 | 39.1
10 | 068 [204 | 163 [136 [117 |102 | 81.6 | 68.0 | 51.0 | 453 | 40.8 | 32.6 | 27.2 | 233
VGEVERN 15 | 083 249 199 |166 [142 | 125 | 99.6 | 83.0 | 62.3 | 553 | 49.8 | 39.8 | 33.2 | 285
COLLEl 20 | 096 | 288 | 230 (192 (165 [144 [115 | 96.0 | 720 | 64.0 | 57.6 | 46.1 | 384 | 32.9
25 | 1.08 | 324 | 259 [216 |185 |162 [130 (108 | 81.0 | 72.0 | 648 | 51.8 | 432 | 37.0
(E) 30 | 1.18 | 354 | 283 [236 |202 |177 |142 118 | 885 | 787 | 708 | 56.6 | 47.2 | 405
40 | 136 | 408 |326 |272 |233 [204 163 (136 [102° | 90.7 | 81.6 | 653 | 54.4 | 46.6
1.0 | 091 [273 [218 [182 [156 | 137 [109 | 91.0 | 683 | 60.7 | 54.6 | 43.7 | 36.4 | 31.2
PGEVVEI 15 | 172 336 [ 269 |224 [192 | 168 [134 [112 0| 747 | 67.2 | 538 | 44.8 | 384
CLLDM 20 | 129 | 387 |310 |258 |221 194 (155 (129 | 9638 | 860 | 77.4 | 61.9 |51.6 | 44.
25 | 144 | 432 | 346 |288 |247 |216 [173 144 [108 | 96.0 | 86.4 | 69.1 | 57.6 | 49.
(50) 30 | 158 | 474 | 379 [316 |271 |237 [190 (158 (119 |105 | 948 | 758 | 632 | 54.
40 | 1582 | 546 |437 |364 |312 [273 218 (182 [137 [121 |109 | 87.4 | 7238 | 62.
10 | 114 [ 342 | 274 |228 [195 |171 [137 [114 | 855 | 76.0 | 68.4 | 54.7 | 45.6 | 39.
VGEEMM 15 | 139 417 [334 |278 [238 |209 [167 [139 [104 | 927 | 83.4 | 66.7 | 55.6 | 47.
YCIRIGl 20 | 161 (483 (386 |322 276 |242 (193 (161 (121 |107 | 966 | 77.3 | 644 | 55.
25 | 1.80 | 540 | 432 [360 |309 |270 [216 (180 [135 |120 [108 | 86.4 | 72.0 | 61.
(50) 30 | 197 | 591 | 473 [394 |338 |296 [236 (197 [148 |131 |[118 | 946 | 788 | 67.5
40 | 227 | 681 |545 |454 |389 |[341 (272 (227 [170 [151 [136 [109 |90.8 | 77.8
1.0 | 137 [411 [329 [274 [235 |206 [164 [137 [|103 | 913 | 822 | 65.8 | 54.8 | 47.0
15 | 168 [ 504 |403 [336 [288 |252 [202 |[168 [126 [112 [101" | 806 | 67.2 | 57.6
g.o ; .92 ssg %g 3§g gag §g1 %33 ;93 12&23 129 |1 ;8 gz 1 gg 6 | 66.5
5 1 518 | 4 7 4 |25 16 |1 144 |1 1 4 | 741
30 | 237 | 711 | 569 |474 |406 |356 |284 237 (178 |158 |[142 [114 |94.8 | 813
40 | 274 | 822 |658 |548 |470 |411 329 (274 |206 [183 |[164 [132 [110 | 93.9
10 | 182 |546 | 437 [364 [312 |273 [218 [182 [137 [121 [109 | 87.4 | 728 | 624
XR8008 15 | 223 |669 |535 |446 [382 |335 (268 |223 |167 (149 (134 [107 |89.2 | 765
XR11008 20 | 258 [774 | 619 |516 (442 |387 (310 (258 (194 |172 |[155 (124 [103 | 885
A AEAERE AT A B Nl R
50) I 1 48 | 75 542 | 474 |37 1 7 (211 |1 152 |1 1
(50) 40 | 365 |1095 |876 |730 |626 |548 (438 (365 [274 (243 (219 [175 |146 |125
10 | 228 | 684 [547 |456 [391 |342 |[274 |228 171 [152 [137 [109 | 912 | 782
15 | 279 [ 837 [670 |558 [478 |419 (335 [279 209 [186 [167 [134 [112° | 957
XR8010f 200 | 323 |99 |775 |646 |554 |485 (388 (323 [242 [215 [194 [|155 129 [111
XR11010f 25 | 361 (1083 | 866 |[722 (619 [542 (433 |361 [271 (241 (217 173 [144 (124
30 | 395 (1185 | 948 [790 |677 |593 |474 (395 (296 263 (237 190 [158 [135
40 | 456 |1368 [1094 |912 |782 |684 |547 |[456 [342 (304 (274 [219 [182 |156
1.0 | 342 [1026 |81 |684 |58 |513 [410 (342 (257 [228 (205 |[164 [137 [117
15 | 419 [1257 [1006 |838 [718 |629 |[503 [419 [314 [279 (251 [201 [168 [144
XR8015F 200 | 4583 (1449 [1159 [966 |828 |725 |580 [483 (362 (322 (290 [232 193 |166
XR11015¢ 25 | 540 (1620 (1296 [1080 [926 |810 (648 (540 (405 (360 (324 (259 P16 [185
30 | 592 (1776 [1421 [1184 [1015 |888 [710 592 (444 395 |[355 284 37 [203
40 | 684 |2052 [1642 [1368 (1173 [1026 821 |[684 |[513 [456 [410 [328 P74 |235

Note: Always double check your application rates. See pages 149-163 for useful formulas and information.

‘TAvailable in all stainless steel only.

At 15 PSI (1 bar) At 60 PSI (4 bar)
Pressure Pressure /
|<- Spacing ->|
[ 1
}
Spray
Height

Optimum Spray Height

80° 75 cm
110° 50 cm

See page 149 for a complete table
of spray heights and coverages.

How to order:
Specify tip number.

Examples:

XR8004-VS - Stainless Steel with
VisiFlo color-coding

XR11004-VP — Polymer with VisiFlo
color-coding

XR11004-VK — Ceramic with
polypropylene VisiFlo
color-coded tip holder

XR8010-SS - Stainless Steel

XR11004-VB - Brass with VisiFlo

color-coding

m BROADCAST NOZZLES

97/105



Typical Applications:
See selection guide on pages 2 and 6

for recommended typical application
for XR TeeJet.

Features:

= Excellent spray distribution over a wide
range of pressures—15-60 PSI (1-4 bar).

® |deal for rigs equipped with
sprayer controllers.

= Reduces drift at lower pressures,
better coverage at higher pressures.

® Available in stainless steel, ceramic and
polymer in 80° and 110° spray angles
with VisiFlo® color-coding.

‘ ®
XR Iéejel Extended Range Flat Spray Tips

m Ceramic is available with corrosive
resistant polypropylene VisiFlo
color-coded tip holder in 80° capacities
03-08 and 110° capacities 02-08.

® Brass available in 110° only.

® Automatic spray alignment with
25612-*-NYR Quick TeeJet® cap and
gasket. Reference page 55 for more
information.

m Automatic spray alignment for sizes 10
and 15 with 25610-*-NYR Quick TeeJet
cap and gasket. Reference page 55 for
more information.

e AN
EH(B) O o | e
Pl | hozE | Ty GPA | cALLONS PER 1000 sQ. FT.
OZ./MIN. [ o [ 5 mPH [ 6 mpH [ 8 MpH [ 10 MPH[ 12 MPH] 15 MPH[ 20 MPH| 2 mPH | 3 MPH [ 4 MPH [ 5 mPH
15 | 0.061| 78| 45| 36| 30| 23| 1.8 | 15| 1.2 | 0.91]0.21 |0.14 | 0.10 | 0.08
XR8001 20 | 0071| 91| 53| 42| 35| 26| 21| 18| 1.4 | 1.1 |024 |0.16 | 0.12 | 0.10
XR11001 30 | 0.087| 11 65| 52| 43| 32| 26| 22| 17 | 13 |030 [020 |0.15 |0.12
40 [ 010 | 13 74| 59| 50| 37| 30| 25| 20 | 1.5 [034 023 [ 0.17 | 0.14
(100) 50 | 011 14 82| 65| 54| 41| 33| 27| 22| 156 | 037 [025 |0.19 | 0.15
60 | 012 | 15 89| 71| 59| 45| 36| 30| 24 | 1.8 |041 [027 |0.20 | 0.16
15 | 0.092| 12 68| 55| 46| 34| 27| 23| 1.8 | 1.4 |031 [021 |0.16 |0.13
LN 20 | 0.11 14 82| 65| 54| 41| 33| 27| 22| 1.6 [037 |025 |0.19 [ 0.15
xr110015 ERESER Y 97| 77| 64| 48| 39| 32| 26| 1.9 |044 [ 029 |0.22 |0.18
20 [ 015 | 19 [ 111 89| 74| 56| 45| 37| 30 | 22 [051 034 |0.26 | 0.20
(100) 50 [0417 | 22 | 126| 101 | 84| 63 | 50| 42| 34 | 25 | 058 |039 |0.29 |0.23
60 018 | 23 | 134| 107| 89| 67 | 53| 45| 36 | 27 | 061 |0.41 |031 |0.24
15 | 012 | 15 89| 71| 59| 45| 36| 30| 24 | 1.8 |041 [027 |0.20 |0.16
XR8002 20 | 0.14 | 18 | 10.4| 83| 69 | 52| 42| 35| 28 | 211 |048 [ 032 |0.24 |0.19
XR11002 30 | 017 | 22 | 126| 107| 84 | 63| 50 | 42| 34 | 25 | 058 |039 | 029 | 023
40 [ 020 | 26 | 149| 11.9| 99| 74 | 59 | 50 | 40 | 3.0 [0:68 |045 | 034 |0.27
(50) 50 | 022 | 28 | 163| 131[109 | 82 | 65| 54 | 44 | 33 |0.75 | 050 |0.37 |0.30
60 | 024 | 31 | 178| 143|119 | 89 | 71| 59 | 48 | 36 |082 |054 |0.41 | 033
15 | 015 | 19 | 11.1| 89| 74| 56| 45| 37| 3.0 | 22 |051 [034 |0.26 |0.20
20 | 018 | 23 | 134| 107| 89| 67 | 53| 45| 36 | 27 | 061 |0.41 | 031 |0.24
VGIROIPEN 30 | 022 | 28 | 16.3| 131|109 | 82 | 65 | 54 | 44 | 33 | 075 [ 050 | 037 |0.30
(50) 40 | 025 | 32 | 186| 149|124 | 93| 74 | 62| 50 | 3.7 [085 |057 |0.43 | 034
50 [028 | 36 |21 | 166(139 (104 | 83 | 69 | 55 | 42 |0.95 | 063 |0.48 |0.38
60 [031 | 40 |23 | 184[153 |15 | 92| 77 | 61 | 46 |1.1 |0.70 |0.53 |0.42
15 | 018 | 23 | 13.4| 107| 89| 67| 53| 45| 36 | 27 |061 |0.41 |031 |0.24
VGEINERM 20 | 021 | 27 | 156 125|104 | 78 | 62 | 52 | 42 | 3.1 | 071 |0.48 | 036 |0.29
MeOel 30 | 026 | 33 | 193] 154|129 | 97 | 7.7 | 64 | 51 | 39 |088 |059 | 044 |035
20 (030 | 38 | 227 | 178|149 |11 | 89 | 74 | 59 | 45 [1.0 |068 | 051 |0.41
(50) 50 [034 | 44 |25 | 20 [16.8 126 (101 | 84 | 67 | 50 |1.2 |0.77 | 058 |0.46
60 | 037 | 47 |27 |22 [183 (137 [11.0 | 92 | 73 | 55 |1.3 |0.:84 |0.63 |0.50
15 | 024 | 31 | 17.8| 143|119 | 89| 71| 59| 48 | 3.6 |082 [054 |041 |0.33
XR8004 20 | 0.28 36 | 21 16.6 [13.9 (104 | 83 | 69| 55 | 42 [1.0 |0.63 [0.48 |0.38
eIl 30 | 035 | 25 | 26 |21 |17.3 |13.0 (104 | 87 [ 69 | 52 |1.2 |079 |0:60 |0.48
40 [ 040 | 51 |30 |24 [198 |149 [119 | 99| 7.9 | 59 [1.4 |091 |0.68 |0.54
(50) 50 | 045 | 58 |33 |27 [22 |[167 [134 |11.1| 89 | 67 |15 |10 |0.77 |0.61
60 | 049 | 63 |36 |29 [24 |182 |146 |12 | 97 | 7.3 |17 |11 |083 |0.67
15 | 031 | 40 |23 [ 184|153 115 | 92| 77| 61 | 46 |11 [070 |053 |0.42
VGEIIM 20 | 035 | 45 | 26 [ 21 | 173 [13.0 | 104 | 87 | 69 | 52 |12 [0.79 | 060 |0.48
MOl 30 043 | 55 |32 [ 26 |21 (160 128 [106 | 85 | 64 [15 |097 [0.73 | 058
40 | 050 | 64 |37 |30 |25 |186 (149 [124 | 99 | 7.4 [1.7 |11 |085 | 068
(50) 50 056 | 72 |42 |33 [28 |21 |[166 |139 [11.1 | 83 |19 |13 |[0.95 |0.76
60 |061 | 78 |45 |3 [30 |23 181|151 [1241 | 91 |21 |14 |10 |[o083
15 | 037 | 47 | 27 |22 |183[137 |110| 92| 73 | 55 |13 |0.84 |063 |0.50
20 | 042 | 54 |31 |25 |21 |156 125|104 | 83 | 62 |14 |10 |071 |057
30 052 | 67 |39 |31 [26 [193 154 |129 [103 | 7.7 |1.8 |12 |088 |0.71
40 (060 | 77 |45 |36 |30 |22 [17.8 [149 [11.9 | 89 [20 |14 [10 |082
50 [067 | 8 |50 |40 [33 |25 |19.9 |166 (133 | 99 |23 |15 |1.1 [0.91
60 | 073 | 93 |54 |43 [36 |27 |22 |181 [145 |108 |25 |17 |12 [0.99
15 | 049 | 63 |36 |29 |24 [182 |146 [121 | 97 | 73 |17 [1.1 |083 |0.67
XR8008 20 | 057 | 73 | 42 |34 |28 |21 |169 (141|113 | 85 |19 [1.3 |097 |0.78
XR11008 30 | 069 | 8 |51 [41 |34 |26 [20 |17.1 137 [102 [23 |16 [12 [0.94
20 [ 080 [ 102 |59 |48 |40 |30 |24 |[198 |158 [119 [27 [18 |14 |11
(50) 50 089 114 |66 |53 [44 |33 |26 |22 [176 [132 |30 |20 |15 [1.2
60 [ 098 125 |73 |58 [49 |36 |29 |24 |[19.4 [146 |33 |22 |17 |13
15 | o061 | 78 | 45 [ 36 |30 [23 |181 151|121 [ 91 |21 [14 |10 o083
20 071 | 91 |53 |42 [35 |26 |21 |17:6 [141 |105 |24 |16 |12 [0.97
XR8010f 30 | o087 111 |65 |52 |43 |32 |26 |22 [172 [129 |30 |20 |15 |12
XR11010+ 40 | 100 [ 128 | 74 |59 [50 [37 |30 |25 |19.8 [149 [34 (23 |17 |14
50 [112 [143 |83 |67 [55 |42 |33 |28 |22 |[166 |38 |25 |19 [15
60 [122 [156 |91 |72 [60 |45 |36 |30 |24 |[181 |41 |28 |21 |17
15 | 092 | 118 | 68 |55 |46 [34 |27 |23 |182 [137 |31 [21 |16 |13
20 [ 106 [136 |79 |63 [52 (39 |31 |26 |21 |[157 |36 |24 |18 |14
XR8015F 30 | 130 | 166 | 97 | 77 48 (39 (32 |26 |193 [44 |29 [22 |18
XR11015¢ 40 | 150 | 192 [111 |89 |74 (56 |45 [37 [30 [22° |51 (34 |26 |20
50 168 |215 [125 [100 [83 |62 |50 |42 (33 |25 |57 |38 |29 |23
60 | 184 |23 [137 [109 [91 |68 |55 |46 |36 (27 |63 |42 |31 |25

Note: Always double check your application rates. See pages 149-163 for useful formulas and information.

‘TAvailable in all stainless steel only.

At 15 PSI (1 bar) At 60 PSI (4 bar)
Pressure Pressure /
|<- Spacing ->|
[ 1
}
Spray
Height

Optimum Spray Height

PEN

80°
110°

30"
20"

See page 149 for a complete table
of spray heights and coverages.

How to order:

Specify tip number.
Examples:
XR8004-VS -

XR11004-VP

XR11004-VK

XR8010-SS
XR11004-VB -

Stainless Steel with
VisiFlo color-coding
Polymer with VisiFlo
color-coding

Ceramic with
polypropylene VisiFlo
color-coded tip holder
Stainless Steel

Brass with VisiFlo
color-coding

m BROADCAST NOZZLES

98/105



Flaf Fan Spra Tips — Guardian™ 180° Jlew!

GRD — With Tapered Flat Fan Spray Pattern

The Hypro Guardian is a
versatile tip that incorporates
the technologies of drift
control and uniform coverage.
It is ideal for applications
involving disease, insect and
weed control.

Carefully engineered to produce medium droplets over a wide range of pressures
Designed for on-target coverage

Stable and consistent 120° spray pattern brings the boom closer to the target with precision
Uniform spray at all pressures (15 - 115 PSI)

FastCap Complete™ one-piece design includes tip, cap, gasket and removable strainer for fast
change out and safer handling

16

99/105



120° Spray Tip Performance Characteristics

GRD120-01
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI | GPM [4MPH | 5MPH | 6 MPH | 7 MPH [ 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH {14 MPH | 16 MPH| 18 MPH[20 MPH
15 006 45 [ 36 |30 |25 |22 |18 [15 [ 13 | 11 [ 10 |09
20 | 007 ) 52 | 42 [ 35|30 |26 21|17 [15 | 13| 12 [10
30 | 0.09) 67 |53 45|38 |33 27|22 |19 |17 ] 15 |13
40 |010) 74 | 59 [ 50 |42 |37 [ 30|25 |21 |19 |17 [15
50 | 011) 82 | 65 [ 54 | 47 | 41 | 33 | 27 [ 23 | 20 | 1.8 [ 16
60 | 012 89 | 71 [ 59 | 51 |45 |36 |30 |25 | 22|20 (18
70 | 013 ) 97 | 7.7 [ 64 | 55 | 48 [ 39 | 32 [ 28 | 24 | 21 [ 19
80 | 014104 | 83 [ 69 | 59 [ 52 | 42|35 |30 | 26 | 23 |21
9 | 015)11.1 | 89 [ 74 | 64 | 56 | 45 | 37 [ 32 | 28 | 25 [ 22
100 | 016 | 11.9 | 95 [ 7.9 | 68 [ 59 | 48 | 40 [ 34 | 30 | 26 |24
115 017 ] 126 |101 | 84 | 72 [ 63 | 50 | 42 [ 36 | 32 | 28 [ 25
GRD120-015
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI | GPM | 4MPH | 5MPH [ 6 MPH [ 7 MPH [ 8 MPH {10 MPH 12 MPH | 14 MPH | 16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 009 67 [ 53 | 45 (38 [33 |27 [22 [19 |17 [ 15 [ 13
20 | 011) 82 | 65 [ 54 | 47 [ 41 [ 33 |27 [23 | 20 | 1.8 [ 16
30 | 013) 97 | 7.7 [ 64 | 55 |48 [ 39 |32 |28 | 24 |21 (19
40 | 0.15) 111 | 89 [ 74 | 64 | 56 | 45 | 37 [ 32 | 28 | 25 [ 22
50 | 017 | 126 |101 [ 84 | 72 | 63 | 50 | 42 [ 36 | 32 | 28 [ 25
60 | 0.18 | 134 |10.7 [ 89 | 76 | 6.7 | 53 | 45 [ 38 | 33 | 3.0 |27
70 | 020 | 149 |119 [ 99 | 85 | 74 | 59 | 50 [ 42 | 37 | 33 [ 30
80 | 0.21 156 |125 (104 | 89 | 7.8 | 62 | 52 [ 45 | 39 | 35 | 31
90 | 023 | 17.1 |137 (114 | 98 | 85 | 68 | 57 | 49 | 43 | 38 [ 34
100 | 0.24 | 17.8 | 143 (119 |102 [ 89 [ 7.1 | 59 [ 51 | 45 | 40 [ 36
115 ] 0.25 | 18.6 | 149 | 12.4 106 [ 93 | 74 | 62 [ 53 | 46 | 41 |37
GRD120-02
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM | 4MPH | 5MPH [ 6 MPH [ 7 MPH [ 8 MPH {10 MPH {12 MPH | 14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 1012 89 [ 71 | 59 [ 51 |45 |36 30 [25 |22 |20 |18
20 | 014104 | 83 [ 69 | 59 [ 52 [ 42 | 35 [ 30 | 26 | 23 | 21
30 | 017 | 126 |101 [ 84 | 72 | 63 | 50 | 42 [ 36 | 32 | 28 [ 25
40 | 020|149 |119 ( 99 | 85 [ 74 | 59 | 50 [ 42 | 37 | 33 [ 30
50 | 022 ) 16.3 | 131 (109 | 93 | 82 | 65 | 54 [ 47 | 41 | 36 |33
60 | 0.24 | 17.8 | 143 (119 |102 | 89 [ 7.1 | 59 [ 51 | 45 | 40 [ 36
70 | 026 | 19.3 | 154 (129 |11.0 [ 9.7 | 7.7 | 64 [ 55 | 48 | 43 [ 39
80 | 028 | 21 |16.6 [13.9 |11.9 (104 | 83 | 69 [ 59 | 52 | 46 [ 42
90 | 030 ) 22 |17.8 (149 | 127 (111 | 89 | 74 [ 64 | 56 | 50 [ 45
100 | 032 | 24 |19.0 (158 | 136 [11.9 | 95 | 7.9 [ 68 | 59 | 53 [ 48
1151034 ] 25 | 20 | 16.8 | 14.4 (126 | 10.1 | 84 [ 72 | 6.3 | 56 [ 50
GRD120-025
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM |4 MPH | 5MPH [ 6 MPH [ 7 MPH [ 8 MPH {10 MPH {12 MPH |14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 015111 [ 89 | 74 [ 64 | 56 | 45 [ 37 [ 32 | 28 [ 25 | 22
20 | 018 | 134 |10.7 [ 89 | 76 | 6.7 | 53 | 45 [ 38 | 33 | 3.0 |27
30 | 022163 |131 (109 | 93 | 82 | 65 | 54 | 47 | 41 | 36 |33
40 | 0.25) 186 |14.9 (124 | 106 | 93 | 7.4 | 62 [ 53 | 46 | 41 [ 37
50 | 028 | 21 |16.6 [13.9 |11.9 (104 | 83 | 69 [ 59 | 52 | 46 [ 42
60 | 031 ] 23 | 184 (153 |13.2 (115 | 92 | 7.7 [ 66 | 58 | 5.1 [ 46
70 | 033 ] 25 |19.6 (163 | 14.0 (123 [ 98 | 82 [ 70 | 6.1 | 54 [ 49
80 | 035) 26 | 21 (173|149 (130 (104 | 87 [ 74 | 65 | 58 [ 52
9 |038) 28 | 23 (188|161 (141 [11.3 | 94 [ 81 | 71 | 63 [ 56
100 | 040 | 30 | 24 (198 |17.0 (149 [11.9 | 99 [ 85 | 74 | 66 [ 59
115§ 042 ] 31 | 25 | 21 | 17.8 (156 | 125 [10.4 [ 89 | 7.8 | 69 [ 62
GRD120-03
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PS| | GPM {4 MPH | 5MPH| 6 MPH | 7 MPH [ 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH 14 MPH | 16 MPH| 18 MPH[20 MPH
15 1 018 [ 134 [10.7 | 89 [ 76 | 67 | 53 [ 45 | 38 | 33 [ 3.0 | 27
20 | 021156 |125 (104 | 89 | 7.8 | 62 | 52 [ 45 | 39 | 35 |31
30 | 026 | 193 | 154 (129 |11.0 | 9.7 | 7.7 | 64 [ 55 | 48 | 43 [ 39
40 | 030 22 |17.8 (149|127 (111 | 89 | 74 [ 64 | 56 | 50 [ 45
50 | 034 25 | 20 (16.8 | 14.4 (126 [10.1 | 84 [ 72 | 63 | 56 [ 50
60 | 037 | 28 | 22 (183|157 (137 [11.0 | 92 [ 78 | 6.9 | 6.1 [ 55
70 | 040 ) 30 | 24 (198 |17.0 (149 [11.9 | 99 [ 85 | 74 | 66 [ 59
80 | 042) 31 | 25 [ 21 |17.8 (156 125|104 [ 89 | 7.8 | 69 [ 62
90 | 045) 33 | 27 [ 22 | 191 [16.7 [13.4 |111 [ 95 | 84 | 74 |67
100 | 047 | 35 | 28 | 23 | 199 (174 [14.0 |116 [100 | 87 | 7.8 [ 7.0
1151051 ] 38 | 30 | 25 | 22 [18.9 | 151 [126 [10.8 | 95 | 84 [ 76

17

GRD120-04
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM |4 MPH [ 5MPH | 6 MPH| 7 MPH | 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH |14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH|20 MPH
15 | 024 [ 17.8 {143 [11.9 [102 [ 89 | 71 [ 59 [ 51 | 45 [ 40 | 36
20 | 028 | 21 | 166 [ 13.9 |11.9 |104 | 83 | 69 [ 59 | 52 | 46 |42
30 | 035) 26 | 21 (173|149 |13.0 (104 | 87 [ 74 | 65 | 58 |52
40 | 040 30 | 24 [19.8|17.0 |149 (119 | 99 [ 85 | 74 | 66 |59
50 | 045) 33 | 27 | 22 | 191 |16.7 (134|111 [ 95 | 84 | 74 |67
60 | 049 36 | 29 | 24 | 21 | 182 | 146|121 (104 | 91 | 81 [ 73
70 | 053 39 | 32 | 26 | 23 |19.7 (157 |13.1 [11.2 | 98 | 87 [ 7.9
80 | 057 | 42 | 34 | 28 | 24 | 21 | 169|141 (121 | 106 | 94 | 85
90 | 060 45 | 36 | 30 | 26 | 22 | 17.8 | 149 (127 |11.1 | 99 [ 89
100 | 063 | 47 | 37 | 31 | 27 | 23 | 18.7 | 15.6 [13.4 | 11.7 [ 104 (9.4
1150068 | 51 | 40 | 34 | 29 | 25 | 20 | 16.8 [14.4 | 126 | 11.2 101
GRD120-05
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM | 4MPH [ 5MPH | 6 MPH| 7 MPH | 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH |14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 [ 031 | 23 [184 [1563 (132 [11.5 ] 92 [ 7.7 | 66 | 58 [ 51 | 46
20 | 035) 26 | 21 (173|149 |13.0 (104 | 87 [ 74 | 65 | 58 |52
30 | 043 ) 32 | 26 | 21 | 182 |16.0 (128|106 [ 91 | 80 | 7.1 | 64
40 | 050 37 | 30 [ 25 | 21 | 186 | 149|124 (106 | 93 | 83 |74
50 | 056 | 42 | 33 | 28 | 24 | 21 | 166|139 (119 | 104 | 92 | 83
60 | 061 45 | 36 | 30 | 26 | 23 | 181|151 (129 (113 |10.1 |91
70 | 066 49 | 39 | 33 | 28 | 25 | 19.6 | 16.3 [14.0 | 12.3 [ 109 (9.8
80 | 071 53 | 42 | 35 | 30 | 26 | 21 |17.6 [15.1 | 132 | 11.7 105
9 | 075) 56 | 45 | 37 | 32 | 28 | 22 | 186 159 | 139 | 124 (111
100 | 079 | 59 | 47 | 39 | 34 | 29 | 24 | 196 (168 | 147 | 13.0 (11.7
1151085 ) 63 | 51 | 42 | 36 | 32 | 25 | 21 [18.0 | 158 | 14.0 [12.6
GRD120-06
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM | 4MPH [ 5MPH [ 6 MPH| 7 MPH | 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH |14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 1037 | 28 | 22 [183[157 (137 [11.0 [ 92 | 78 | 69 [ 6.1 |55
20 | 042 31 | 25 | 21 |17.8 | 156 | 125|104 [ 89 | 7.8 | 69 | 6.2
30 | 052 39 | 31 [ 26 | 22 | 193 154|129 (11.0 | 97 | 86 |77
40 | 060 45 | 36 | 30 | 26 | 22 | 17.8 | 149 (127 |11.1 | 99 [ 89
50 | 067 )| 50 | 40 | 33 | 28 | 25 | 19.9|16.6 [ 142 | 124 [ 111 99
60 | 0.73 | 54 | 43 | 36 | 31 | 27 | 22 | 181 [155 | 13.6 | 12.0 (10.8
70 | 079 | 59 | 47 | 39 | 34 | 29 | 24 | 196 (168 [ 147 | 13.0 [11.7
80 | 085 63 | 51 | 42 | 36 | 32 | 25 | 21 [18.0 [ 158 | 14.0 (126
90 | 090 | 67 | 54 | 45 | 38 | 33 | 27 | 22 (191|167 | 149 (134
1001095 71 | 56 | 47 | 40 | 35 | 28 | 24 | 20 |17.6 | 157 141
1150 1.02 )| 76 | 61 | 51 | 43 | 38 | 30 | 25 [ 22 | 18.9 | 16.8 [151
GRD120-08
Flow APPLICATION RATES (Gallons per acre) at 20 inch Tip Spacing
PSI ] GPM [4MPH [ 5MPH [ 6 MPH| 7 MPH | 8 MPH |10 MPH |12 MPH |14 MPH |16 MPH| 18 MPH| 20 MPH
15 1049| 36 | 29 | 24 [ 21 [182 [ 146 [121 [104 | 91 [ 81 |73
20 | 057 | 42 | 34 | 28 | 24 | 21 | 169|141 (121 | 106 | 94 [ 85
30 | 069 51 | 41 | 34 | 29 | 26 | 21 |17.1 (146 | 128 | 11.4 [10.2
40 | 0.80 | 59 | 48 | 40 | 34 | 30 | 24 |19.8 [17.0 149 |13.2 [11.9
50 | 089 | 66 | 53 | 44 | 38 | 33 | 26 | 22 (189|165 | 147 132
60 | 098 73 | 58 | 49 | 42 | 36 | 29 | 24 [ 21 | 182|162 (146
70 | 1.06 | 79 | 63 | 53 | 45 | 39 | 32 | 26 | 23 |[19.7| 175 (157
80 | 113 84 | 67 | 56 | 48 | 42 | 34 | 28 | 24 | 21 | 186 (168
9 |120) 89 | 71 [ 59 | 51 | 45 | 36 | 30 | 26 | 22 | 19.8 [17.8
100|126 94 | 75 | 62 | 54 | 47 | 37 | 31 [ 27 | 23 | 21 [187
115§ 1.36 | 101 | 81 | 67 | 58 | 51 | 40 | 34 [ 29 | 25 [ 22 [ 20

100/105



DriftBETA 120°

Buses anti dérive a aspiration d Air

oO

) A

Grosses Gouttes chargées de bulles d'air.

Les Buses DriftBeta 120 degres d' Hypro peuvent étre utilisées quand
la réduction de la dérive est primordiale. Elles sont employées pour la
pulvérisation des produits a action racinaire, et également pour les
herbicides de translocation comme le glyphosate, et les fongicides
systémiques, sur les plantes a feuilles larges. Elle ne sont pas
conseillées pour I'application des herbicides contre les adventices ou
les fongicides contre le mildiou de la pomme de terre.

CARACTERISTIQUES ET AVANTAGES

® Grosses gouttelettes chargées de microparticules d air ayant ainsi
moins de gouttelettes fines pour réduire la dérive

® | es “Anti Dérive” DriftBeta sont homologuées en France pour les Z.N.T.

® | ‘angle de pulvérisation du jet et la répartition sont maintenus méme a
une pression faible de 2 Bar

® | arge angle de pulvérisation de 120° permettant a la rampe d'étre
baissée pour réduire la prise au vent et donc la dérive

® Dimensions compactes réduisant le risque de dégats aux buses
® Utilisation a des pressions normales

® Congues en deux parties permettant leur séparation pour faciliter le
nettoyage

® Moulage de haute précision en polyacétal résistant

101/105



DriftBETA 120°

DB015F120
Bt Pression | Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18| ZN.T
2 0.490 73 59 49 42 37 33 Oui
3 0.600 90 72 60 51 45 40
4 0.693 104 83 69 59 52 46
5 0.775 116 93 77 66 58 52
6 0.849 127 102 85 73 64 57
DBO02F120
Buse Pression [ Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18| ZN.T
2 0.653 98 78 65 56 49 44 Oui
3 0.800 120 96 80 69 60 53
Jaune 4 0.924 139 111 92 79 69 62
5 1.033 155 124 103 89 77 69
6 1.131 170 136 113 97 85 75
DB025F120
Buse Pression [ Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18] Z.N.T
2 0.816 122 98 82 70 61 54 Oui
3 1.000 150 120 100 86 75 67
Lilas 4 1.155 173 139 115 99 87 77
5 1.291 194 155 129 111 97 86
6 1.414 212 170 141 121 106 94
DBO03F120
Buse Pression | Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18] Z.N.T
2 0.980 147 118 98 84 73 65 Oui
3 1.200 180 144 120 103 90 80 Oui
4 1.386 208 166 139 119 104 92
5 1.549 232 186 155 133 116 103
6 1.697 255 204 170 145 127 113
DBO04F120
Buse Pression | Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18] ZN.T
2 1.306 196 157 131 112 98 87 Oui
3 1.600 240 192 160 137 120 107 Oui
Rouge 4 1.848 277 222 185 158 139 123
5 2.066 310 248 207 177 155 138
6 2.263 339 272 226 194 170 151
DBO05F120
Buse Pression [ Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18| ZN.T
2 1.633 245 196 163 140 122 109 Oui
3 2.000 300 240 200 171 150 133 Oui
4 2.309 346 277 231 198 173 154 Oui
5 2.582 387 310 258 221 194 172 Oui
6 2.828 424 339 283 242 212 189 Oui
DBO06F120
Bt Pression | Débit Litres par hectare @ Km/h Anti Dérive
Bar L/min 8 10 12 14 16 18] Z.N.T
2 1.960 294 235 196 168 147 131 Oui
3 2.400 360 288 240 206 180 160 Oui
Gris 4 2.771 416 333 277 238 208 185 Oui
5 3.098 465 372 310 266 232 207 Oui
6 3.394 509 407 339 291 255 226 Oui

Les “Anti Dérive” DriftBeta
sont homologuées en France
pourles Z. N. T. pour les
débits et pressions indiquées.

Distance entre 2 buses: 50 cm

Filtres: Conseil pour la filtration
avant la buse. Utiliser du 100
Mesh pour 015 a 03 et du 50
Mesh pour 04 a 06

102/105



HONDA
ENGINES

Garantie du distributeur

HONDA CANADA INC., située au 715 Milner Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario,
pour et au nom de Honda Motor Co. Ltd., Tokyo, Japon, offre la garantie
suivante sur chaque moteur atoutes fins neuf fabriqué par Honda Motor Co.
Ltd., Japon, distribué au Canada par Honda Canada Inc., et vendu en tant
que piece d’origine d’'un équipement lorsqu’un tel équipement est fabriqué au
Canada. Aux fins des présentes, «Honda» signifie Honda Canada Inc.
etc/ou Honda Motor Co. Ltd., selon le contexte.

HONDA GARANTIT QUE chaque moteur atoutes fins neuf Honda est exempt
de défaut de fabrication et de vice de main-d’oeuvre dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation et d’entretien, pendant la période garantie pertinente
énoncée ci-dessous. Si un moteur atoutes fins Honda s’avére défectueux
avant I'échéance de la période de garantie, Honda réparera ou remplacera
les piéces nécessaires par des pieces Honda neuves ou leur équivalent,
sans frais de la part du consommateur, pieces et main-d’oeuvre
comprises(a l'exception des frais de main-d'oeuvre relatives a un
accessoire), sous réserve que de telles défectuosités soient attribuées par
Honda ades défauts de fabrication ou ades vices de main-d’oeuvre.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE

La couverture de la garantie entre en vigueur ala date de vente originale ou
lorsque I'unité est mise en service en tant que modéle de démonstration.

MODELE UTILISATION UTILISATION LOCATION/ | CONCESSION
NON COMMERCIALE
COMMERCIALE
SERIEG/GV (G100) 12 MOIS 12 MOIS 12 MOIS 3Mols
GX/GXV (TOUS)
(EXCEPTE CEUX DE 24 MOIS 24 MOIS 24 MOIS 3MOIS
L'ARTICLE 1)
(1) GX22, GX31,
P AhyA 24 MOIS 12 MOIS 3Mols 3MolS
GC AND GCV 24 MOIS 3MOIS 3MOIS AUCUNE
NOTA : UTILISATION PAR UNE CONCESSION SE RAPPORTE A GO KART, ETC.

CETTE GARANTIE S'APPLIQUE :

a) atout moteur atoutes fins Honda acheté au Canada d’un concessionnaire
ou d'un distributeur autorisé de moteurs atoutes fins Honda ;

b) a toute piece installée a 'usine (a I'exception des piéces sujettes a un
entretien régulier dont il est mention dans la section intitulée «CETTE
GARANTIE NE SAPPLIQUE PAS», et ;

c) atout moteur atoutes fins sur lequel les services d’entretien périodiques
ont été effectués, tel que prescrit dans le Manuel du propriétaire.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS :

a)aux réparations requises suite aux collisions, accidents, chocs de tout
objet, course, usage abusif ou manque d’entretien ;

b)aux réparations rendues nécessaires parce que linstallation ou la
réparation des dispositifs, pieces ou accessoires ont été effectuées par
une personne autre que le fabricant de I'équipement d’origine ou qu’un
concessionnaire autorisé de produits mécaniques Honda ;

¢) aun moteur atoutes fins qui a été modifié, altéré, démonté ou transformé ;

d)aux services d’entretien réguliers, y compris le serrage des boulons,
écrous et raccords, la mise au point du moteur et le remplacement de
piéces requises dans le cadre de [Ientretien normal telles que filtres,
bougies et fils, fusibles, courroies, lubrifiant et toutes les piéces sujettes a
l'usure normale.

OBLIGATION DU PROPRIETAIRE

Afin de maintenir la validité de cette GARANTIE DU DISTRIBUTEUR, les

services d’entretien requis tels qu’énoncés dans le Manuel du propriétaire

doivent étre effectués aux intervalles appropriés et les recus détaillés et

registres doivent étre gardés en dossiers.

COMMENT BENEFICIER DE CETTE GARANTIE

Vous devez apporter votre moteur atoutes fins Honda, avos frais, pendant
les heures normales de travail, chez le concessionnaire autorisé de
produits mécaniques Honda ou vous avez acheté ce produit ou chez le
concessionnaire précisé par le fabricant de I'équipement propulsé par le
moteur Honda. Si vous ne pouvez pas obtenir le service prescrit par la
garantie ou en étes insatisfait, prenez les mesures suivantes
communiquez d’abord avec le propriétaire de la concession concernée ;
cela devrait suffire pour résoudre le probleme. Si, toutefois, vous désirez
de l'aide additionnelle, veuillez écrire au bureau Honda Canada Inc. de votre
région al'attention du Service des relations avec la clientéle aux adresses
suivantes :

HONDA CANADA INC.
715 MILNER AVENUE, TORONTO, ON M1B 2K8

TELEPHONE FAX
SANS FRAIS: 1-888-946-6329 SANS FRAIS: 1-877-939-0909

SECTEUR DE TORONTO: (416) 287-4776
GARANTIE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE
Les pieces de rechange neuves dorigine Honda, vendues a un
consommateur et installées par un concessionnaire autorisé de produits
mécaniques Honda, non couvertes aux termes de la GARANTIE DU
DISTRIBUTEUR sont garantis pour une période d’'un (1) an a compter de la
date d’achat dans le cas de I'utilisation normale ou de trois (3) mois dans le
cas de ['utilisation commerciale/la location ou dans une concession, sous
réserve que cette garantie de piéces de rechange ne s’applique pas aux
pieces de rechange modifiées, utilisées ou installées sur un produit
mécanique pour lequel lesdites piéces de rechange n’étaient pas congues.
Les composantes électriques qui ne sont pas installées par le
concessionnaire (vendues au comptoir) ne sont pas couvertes par une
garantie.

EXCLUSION DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE

La GARANTIE DU DISTRIBUTEUR est la seule et unique garantie écrite
offerte par Honda sur les moteurs a toutes fins Honda. Aucun
concessionnaire, agent ou employé n’est autorisé aprolonger ou augmenter
cette garantie au nom de Honda par toute déclaration écrite ou verbale ou
toute publicité.

DENEGATION DE RESPONSABILITE

Dans la mesure autorisée par la loi, Honda se dégage de toute
responsabilité découlant des pertes de temps ou d'utilisation du moteur a
toutes fins, des colts de transport ou de remorquage ou de tout autre
dommage imprévu, direct ou consécutif, d'inconvénient ou de perte de
revenus.

AVIS AU CONSOMMATEUR

Les stipulations contenues dans ces garanties écrites n‘ont pas pour objet
de limiter, modifier, annuler, nier ou exclure toute garantie énoncée dans
«The Consumer Products Warranties Act, 1977» (Saskatchewan), «The
Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act» (Nouveau-Brunswick) et la
«Loi sur la protection du consommateur» (Québec) ou toute autre loi
provinciale ou fédérale similaire.

Revisé le 1 octobre 2001
NS1355

103/105



HONDA.
ENGINES

Distributor's Warranty

HONDA CANADA INC., 715 Milner Avenue, Toronto, Ontario for and on
behalf of Honda Motor Co. Ltd., Tokyo, Japan, gives the following written
warranty on each new General Purpose Engine manufactured by Honda
Motor Co. Ltd., Japan, distributed in Canada by Honda Canada Inc. and sold
as part of the original equipment of machinery or equipment when such
machinery or equipment is manufactured in Canada. Whenever used
herein, the word "Honda" refers to Honda Canada Inc. and/or Honda Motor
Co. Ltd. as appropriate from the context.

HONDA WARRANTS THAT each new Honda General Purpose Engine will
be free, under normal use and maintenance, from any defects in material or
workmanship for the relevant warranty period set forth below. If any
defects should be found in a Honda General Purpose Engine within the
relevant warranty period, necessary repairs and replacements with a new
part or the Honda equivalent shall be made at no cost to the consumer for
parts and labour (except for labour charges due to the presence of an
attachment), when Honda acknowledges that such defects are attributable
to faulty material or workmanship at the time of manufacture.

WARRANTY PERIOD
Warranty coverage commences from the original date of sale or when the
unit is first put into use as a demonstrator.

MODEL NON- COMMERCIAL RENTAL CONCESSION
COMMERCIAL
G/GV SERIES (G100) 12 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 3 MONTHS
GX/GXV (ALL)
(EXCEPT AS NOTED 24 MONTHS 24 MONTHS | 24 MONTHS 3 MONTHS
UNDER 1)
(1) GX22, GX31,
A 24 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 3 MONTHS 3 MONTHS
GC AND GCV 24 MONTHS 3 MONTHS 3 MONTHS NONE
NOTE: CONCESSION USE REFERS TO GO KARTS ETC.
THIS WARRANTY COVERS

a) Any Honda General Purpose Engine purchased from a Honda general
purpose engine dealer or distributor authorized to sell that product in
Canada.

b) Any factory installed part (except normal maintenance parts referred to
in "THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER"); and

c) Any General Purpose Engine on which required maintenance services
have been performed as prescribed in the Owner's Manual.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

a) Any repairs required as a result of collision, accident, striking any
object, racing, misuse or lack of required maintenance.

b) Any repairs required as a result of any attachments, parts or devices
installed by or repairs done by a party other than the Original Equipment
Manufacturer or an authorized Honda Power Products dealer.

c) Any Honda General Purpose Engine modified, altered, disassembled or
remodelled.

d) Normal maintenance services, including tightening of nuts, bolts and
fittings and engine tune-up and the replacement of parts made in
connection with normal maintenance services including filters, spark
plugs and wires, fuses, belts, lubricants and other expendables
susceptible to natural wear.

THE OWNER'S OBLIGATION

In order to maintain the validity of this DISTRIBUTOR'S WARRANTY, the
required maintenance services as set forth in the Owner's Manual must be
performed at the proper intervals and detailed receipts and records retained
as proof.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE

You must take your Honda General Purpose Engine, at your expense,
during normal service hours, to the authorized Honda Power Products
dealer or the dealer designated by the manufacturer of the machinery or
equipment powered by the Honda engine. If you are unable to obtain or are
dissatisfied with the warranty service you receive, first contact the owner
of the dealership involved; this should resolve the problem. If you require
further assistance, contact Honda Canada Inc., attention Customer
Relations Department.

HONDA CANADA INC.
715 MILNER AVENUE, TORONTO, ON M1B 2K8
TELEPHONE FAX

TOLL FREE:  1-888-946-6329 TOLL FREE: 1-877-939-0909
TORONTO AREA: (416) 287-4776

REPLACEMENT PARTS WARRANTY

New genuine Honda replacement parts sold to a consumer or installed by
an authorized Honda power equipment dealer which are not covered by the
DISTRIBUTOR’'S WARRANTY are warranted for a period of one year from
date of purchase for normal use, or 3 months for rental or concession use
provided, however, that this Replacement Parts Warranty does not apply to
any replacement parts modified, used with, or installed on a power product
for which the replacement parts were not intended. Electrical components
that are not installed by the dealer (sold over the counter) are not covered
by warranty.

ENTIRE WRITTEN WARRANTY

This DISTRIBUTOR'S WARRANTY is the only and the entire written
warranty given by Honda for Honda General Purpose Engines. No dealer or
his agent or employee is authorized to extend or enlarge on these
warranties on behalf of Honda by any written or verbal statement or
advertisement.

DISCLAIMER

To the extent the law permits, Honda disclaims any responsibility for loss of
time or use of the General Purpose Engine, transportation or towing costs
or any other indirect, incidental or consequential damage, inconvenience or
commercial loss.

NOTICE TO CONSUMER

The provisions contained in these written warranties are not intended to
limit, modify, take away from, disclaim or exclude any warranties set forth in
or the operation of The Consumer Products Warranties Act, 1977
(Saskatchewan), The Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act (New
Brunswick), The Consumer Protection Act (Quebec), or any other similar
provincial or federal legislation.

Revised October 1/2001

NS1355

104/105






	Page vierge
	Page vierge



